Supplement No. 62 TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 Page 1 of 1

ACCESS SERVICE

On October 12, 2007, SWBT filed Transmittal No. 3240 proposing to introduce the Virtual Concatenation (VCAT) functionality to the Expanded Interconnection Services in F.C.C. No. 73, Section 25. Transmittal No. 3240 became effective on October 27, 2007.

This supplement is filed pursuant to Competitive Pricing Division, Wireline Competition Bureau's Order (Order) DA 07-4370, In the Matter of Ameritech Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, released October 23, 2007.

The aforementioned Order suspends the proposed revisions in Transmittal No. 3240 made in SWBT's Tariff F.C.C. No.73, with respect to the rates, terms and conditions affecting Expanded Interconnection Services, for one day from the October 27, 2007 effective date, and an investigation of the referenced transmittal is instituted and incorporated within CC Docket Nos. 93-162, 94-97, and 96-185.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

Revision No.

25-30.13	14th
29-9	4th
29-9.1	2nd
29-10	7th
29-15	5th
29-16	1st
29-25.1	10th
29-25.2 29-26	Original 6th
30-6	16th
30-6.1	Original
30-7	13th
30-8	9th
30-14.1	Original
30-15	21st
40-2	5th
40-3	2nd
40-3.1	Original
40-4	1st
40-5	1st
40-6	2nd
40-11	1st
40-24	3rd
40-27 40-30	2nd
40-30	2nd 3rd
40-35	2nd
-0 JJ	2110

Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3245)

Supplement No. 61 TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 Page 1 of 1

ACCESS SERVICE

On July 28, 2006, SWBT filed Transmittal No. 3152 proposing to enhance $DecaMAN^{\otimes}$ service by introducing a $DecaMAN^{\otimes}$ Cross Connect to the Expanded Interconnection Services in F.C.C. No. 73, Section 25. Transmittal No. 3152 became effective on August 12, 2006.

This supplement is filed pursuant to Competitive Pricing Division, Wireline Competition Bureau's Order (Order)DA 06-1616, <u>In the Matter of Ameritech</u> Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 2 and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, released August 11, 2006.

The aforementioned Order suspends the proposed revisions in Transmittal No. 3152 made in SWBT's Tariff F.C.C. No.73, with respect to the rates, terms and conditions affecting Expanded Interconnection Services, for one day from the August 12, 2006 effective date, and an investigation of the referenced transmittal is instituted and incorporated within CC Docket Nos. 93-162, 94-97, and 96-185.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

Page	Revision No.
25-3 25-30.13 33-2 33-3 33-4 33-5 33-6 33-23 33-23 33-24 33-25 33-26	16th 12th 3rd 3rd 3rd 1st 1st 1st 1st

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3154)

Supplement No. 60 TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 Page 1 of 1

ACCESS SERVICE

On May 11, 2006, SWBT issued Transmittal No. 3130 proposing to enhance WaveMANsm service by introducing a WaveMANsm OC-48 and OC-192 Cross Connect to the Expanded Interconnection Service in F.C.C. No. 73, Section 25. Transmittal No. 3130 became effective on May 26, 2006.

This supplement is filed pursuant to Competitive Pricing Division, Wireline Competition Bureau's Order (Order)DA 06-1083, <u>In the Matter of Ameritech</u> Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 2 and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, released May 25, 2006.

The aforementioned Order suspends the proposed revisions in Transmittal No. 3130 made in SWBT's Tariff F.C.C. No.73, with respect to the rates, terms and conditions affecting Expanded Interconnection Services, for one day from the May 26, 2006 effective date and initiates an investigation.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

Page	Revision No).
25-3	15th	
45-2	1st	
45-6.1	Original	
45-23	1st	
45-25	1st	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3137)

On April 19, 2005, SWBT issued Transmittal No. 3057 proposing to enhance OPT-E-MANsm service by introducing an OPT-E-MANsm 1 Gbps Cross Connect to the Expanded Interconnection Service in F.C.C. No. 73, Section 25. Transmittal No. 3057 is scheduled to become effective on May 4, 2005.

This supplement is filed pursuant to Competitive Pricing Division, Wireline Competition Bureau's Order (Order)DA 05-1259, <u>In the Matter of Ameritech</u> Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No.2 and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, released April 29, 2005.

The aforementioned Order suspends the proposed revisions in Transmittal No. 3057 made in SWBT's Tariff F.C.C. No.73, with respect to the rates, terms and conditions affecting Expanded Interconnection Services, for one day from the May 4,2005 effective date and initiates an investigation.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

Page Revision No.

23-3 14th 25-30.13 11th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3061)

Supplement No. 58 Cancels Supplement No. 57 TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 Page 1 of 1

ACCESS SERVICE

On January 3, 2005 Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (SWBT) issued Supplement No. 57 in Transmittal No. 3026 pursuant to Wireline Competition Bureau's Order DA 04-4048, release date December 27, 2004. The Order suspended the effective date of SWBT's Transmittal No. 3022 for 5 months and instituted an investigation.

On January 21, 2005, under the authority of Special Permission No. 05-004 of the F.C.C., SWBT withdrew Transmittal No. 3022 without it becoming effective.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3032)

Issued: January 21, 2005

One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

This supplement is filed pursuant to the Pricing Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau's Order DA 03-4083, In the Matter of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, released December 24, 2003.

On December 11, 2003, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (SWBT) filed Transmittal No. 2975 to revise Tariff F.C.C. No. 73 Access Services, to become effective December 26, 2003. SWBT was proposing, among other things, to add 1 Gigabit Ethernet to its Interconnection Services and a new provision which provides that all optical interconnections within a central office will support only single mode fiber termination.

Pursuant to the aforementioned Order, the revisions to SWBT's Tariff F.C.C. 73 Expanded Interconnection Service offerings filed under Transmittal No. 2975 are suspended for one day from the December 26, 2004 effective date. The issues regarding rate levels, rate structures and terms and conditions of collocation services will be subject to investigation.

Page Revision No.

25-3 13th 25-30.13 10th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2981)

Issued: January 5, 2004

Supplement No. 55 Cancels Supplement No. 51 TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 Page 1 of 1

ACCESS SERVICE

On August 20, 2002 Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (SWBT) issued Supplement No. 51 in Transmittal No. 2910 pursuant the Pricing Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau's Order DA 02-2039, released August 16, 2002. Order DA 02-2039 suspended the effective date of SWBT's Transmittal No. 2906 for 5 months and instituted an investigation.

On January 13, 2003, under authority of Special Permission No. 03-002, SWBT withdrew Transmittal No. 2906 without it becoming effective.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2926)

Issued: January 13, 2003

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

ACCESS SERVICE

On November 4, 2002 Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (SWBT) issued Supplement No. 53 in Transmittal No. 2917, pursuant to the Pricing Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau's Order on Reconsideration, DA 02-2898, released October 29, 2002. Order DA 02-2898 terminated the investigations, suspensions and accounting orders imposed in Order DA 02-2472, released date September 30, 2002.

The proposed effective date for the rate decreases listed in Supplement 53 was incorrectly typed as October 2, 2001, the correct year is 2002.

The purpose of this Supplement, is to cancel Supplement No. 53 and issue Supplement No. 54 with the correct effective date of October 2, 2002.

The proposed rate decreases listed in the following tariff page are effective as of October 2, 2002.

Page Revision No.

4-13 13th 4-14 9th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2918)

Under authority of Special Permission No. 02-050 of the Federal Communications Commission, the effective date of the tariff material contained in the following transmittal number has been deferred to April 10, 2002. The deferral will provide the Commission with additional time to review.

Transmittal No. 2883

Page	Revision	No.
38-1 38-2 38-3 38-5 38-6 38-7 38-8 38-9 38-11 38-12 38-13	Revision 1st 3rd 2nd 1st 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd Original 2nd Original 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 2nd St 2nd St 1st 2nd St 1st 2nd St St St St St St St St St St	NO.
28-23	Original	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2890)

This supplement is filed pursuant the Competitive Pricing Division, Common Carrier Bureau's Order, In the Matter of Ameritech Revisions to Tariff F.C.C No. 2, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, CC Docket Nos. 93-162, 94-97, 96-185, Transmittal 1285 and Transmittal 2874, released January 10, 2002. With respect to the rates, terms and conditions affecting Expanded Interconnection Services. The aforementioned Orders suspends the revisions filed under SWBT's Transmittal No. 2874 for one day from the January 11,2002 effective date.

Page	Revision No.
25-3	10th
25-30.13	7th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2876)

This supplement is filed pursuant to the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order (MO&O), In the Matter of 2000 Annual Access Tariff Filings, CC Docket No. 00-122, released June 30, 2000. The aforementioned (MO&O) advances one day to June 30, 2000 and then suspends for one day until July 1, 2000, certain rate revisions filed under SWBT's Transmittal No. 2831. The rate revisions, listed below, are also subject to an investigation under CC Docket No. 00-122.

Page	Revision No.	Rate Element
3-20 4-8 4-9 4-10 4-11 4-12 4-13	41st 2nd 3rd 23rd 23rd 22nd 3rd	All Rate Revisions on Page All Rate Revisions on Page All Rate Revisions on Page All Rate Revisions on Page All Rate Revisions on Page Federal Universal Service Fee - Arkansas - Residential
4 14		 Business PRI ISDN Centrex CO and CO-Like Kansas Residential Business PRI ISDN Centrex CO and CO-Like
4-14	Original	<pre>Federal Universal Service Fee - Missouri - Residential - Business - PRI ISDN - Centrex CO and CO-Like - Oklahoma - Residential - Business - PRI ISDN</pre>
	43rd 17th 15th 8th 7th 13th 8th 16th 6th 5th 36th 11th 16th 9th 16th 4th	 PRI ISDN Centrex CO and CO-Like Texas Residential Business PRI ISDN Centrex CO and CO-Like All Rate Revisions on Page
	(This p	age filed under Transmittal No. 2833

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2833)

Issued: July 5, 2000

This supplement is filed pursuant to the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order (MO&O), In the Matter of 2000 Annual Access Tariff Filings, CC Docket No. 00-122, released June 30, 2000. The aforementioned (MO&O) advances one day to June 30, 2000 and then suspends for one day until July 1, 2000, certain rate revisions filed under SWBT's Transmittal No. 2831. The rate revisions, listed below, are also subject to an investigation under CC Docket No. 00-122.

Page	Revision No.	Rate Element
Page 7-153 7-185 7-186 7-189.6 7-209.4.111 7-209.4.112 7-209.4.113 7-209.4.113 7-209.4.115 7-209.4.115 7-209.4.116 7-209.4.117 7-209.4.119 7-209.4.120 7-209.4.121 7-209.4.122 7-209.4.123 7-209.4.124	Revision No. 14th 18th 10th 7th Original	Rate Element All Rate Revisions on Page All Rate Revisions on Page
	5	
7-209.4.135 7-209.4.136 7-209.179 7-209.180 7-209.181 7-209.182 7-209.183 7-209.183 7-209.184 7-209.185 7-209.186	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original	All Rate Revisions on Page All Rate Revisions on Page
7-209.187 7-209.188 7-209.189 7-209.190 7-209.191 7-209.192 7-209.193 9-22.1 9-22.2 16-20 20-42 20-42.1	Original Original Original Original Original Original 8th 14th 7th 20th 3rd	All Rate Revisions on Page All Rate Revisions on Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2833)

Issued: July 5, 2000

This supplement is filed pursuant to the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order (MO&O), In the Matter of 2000 Annual Access Tariff Filings, CC Docket No. 00-122, released June 30, 2000. The aforementioned (MO&O) advances one day to June 30, 2000 and then suspends for one day until July 1, 2000, certain rate revisions filed under SWBT's Transmittal No. 2831. The rate revisions, listed below, are also subject to an investigation under CC Docket No. 00-122.

Page	Revision No.	Rate Element	
20-43	8th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-44	17th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-45	12th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-46	14th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47	6th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.1	10th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.2	9th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.3	8th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.4	7th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.5	10th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.6	6th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.7	12th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.8	12th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.9	10th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47-10	7th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.11	10th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.12	6th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.13	13th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.14	14th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.15	13th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.16	12th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.17	16th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.18	6th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.19	6th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.20	6th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.28	5th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.29	5th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.30	5th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.31	7th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-47.32	8th	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-675	Original	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-676	Original	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-677	Original	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-678	Original	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-679	Original	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-680 20-681 20-682 20-683 20-684	Original Original Original Original	All Rate Revisions on Page All Rate Revisions on Page All Rate Revisions on Page All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-685 20-686 20-687 20-688	Original Original Original Original Original	All Rate Revisions on Page All Rate Revisions on Page All Rate Revisions on Page All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-689	Original	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-690	Original	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-691	Original	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-692	Original	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-693	Original	All Rate Revisions on Page	
20-694	Original	All Rate Revisions on Page	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2833)

Issued: July 5, 2000

This supplement is filed pursuant to the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order (MO&O), In the Matter of 2000 Annual Access Tariff Filings, CC Docket No. 00-122, released June 30, 2000. The aforementioned (MO&O) advances one day to June 30, 2000 and then suspends for one day until July 1, 2000, certain rate revisions filed under SWBT's Transmittal No. 2831. The rate revisions, listed below, are also subject to an investigation under CC Docket No. 00-122.

Page	Revision No.	Rat	e Eler	ment		
20-695	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-696	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-697	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-698	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-699	Original	All	Rate		on	Page
20-700	Original	All All		Revisions	on	Page
20-701 20-702	Original	All	Rate	Revisions	on	Page
20-702	Original Original	All		Revisions Revisions	on on	Page
20-704	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page Page
20-705	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-706	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-707	Original	All	Rate		on	Page
20-708	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-709	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-710	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-711	Original	A11		Revisions	on	Page
20-712	Original	All	Rate	Revisions	on	Page
20-713	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-714	Original	All	Rate	Revisions	on	Page
20-715	Original	All	Rate	Revisions	on	Page
20-716	Original	All	Rate	Revisions	on	Page
20-717	Original	All	Rate	Revisions	on	Page
20-718	Original	All	Rate	Revisions	on	Page
20-719	Original	All	Rate	Revisions	on	Page
20-720	Original	All	Rate	Revisions	on	Page
20-721	Original	All	Rate	Revisions	on	Page
20-722	Original	All	Rate	Revisions	on	Page
20-723	Original	All	Rate	Revisions	on	Page
20-724	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-725	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-726	Original	All	Rate		on	Page
20-727	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-728	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-729	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-730	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-731	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-732	Original	All All	Rate		on	Page
20-733 20-734	Original	All	Rate		on	Page
20-735	Original Original	All		Revisions Revisions	on	Page
20-736	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-737	2	All	Rate		on	Page
20-738	Original Original	All	Rate		on on	Page Page
20-739	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-740	Original	All	Rate		on	Page
20-741	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-742	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
20-743	Original	All	Rate		on	Page
20-744	Original	All		Revisions	on	Page
				2.2320110		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2833)

Issued: July 5, 2000

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

This supplement is filed pursuant to the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order (MO&O), In the Matter of 2000 Annual Access Tariff Filings, CC Docket No. 00-122, released June 30, 2000. The aforementioned (MO&O) advances one day to June 30, 2000 and then suspends for one day until July 1, 2000, certain rate revisions filed under SWBT's Transmittal No. 2831. The rate revisions, listed below, are also subject to an investigation under CC Docket No. 00-122.

Page	Revision No.	Page	Revision No.	Page	Revision No.
Page 20-745 20-746 20-747 20-748 20-749 23-13 31-82 31-82 31-83 31-84 31-85 31-86 31-87 31-88	Revision No. Original Original Original Original 11th Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original	All Rate Rev All Rate Rev	Revision No. isions on Page isions on Page	<u>Page</u>	<u>Revision No.</u>
31-89 31-90 31-91 31-92 31-93 31-94 31-95 31-96 31-97 31-98	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original	All Rate Rev All Rate Rev	isions on Page isions on Page		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2833)

Pursuant to the Bureau's Partial Suspension Order, <u>In the Matter of Southwestern</u> <u>Bell Telephone Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No.73, Pacific Bell Revisions</u> to Tariff F.C.C. No. 128, and Nevada Bell Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 1, CC Docket No. 99-274, DA-99-1698, released August 24, 1999, the effective date of certain revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2773 are suspended for five months from August 27, 1999 to January 27, 2000. The suspended revisions are also subject to investigation under CC Docket No. 99-274.

The following language, filed under Transmittal No. 2773 on Original Page 14.206.2, is suspended by this supplement:

In addition, the service offered under the ADSL-VDP are provided on a wholesale basis to carriers and noncarriers, and are priced on such basis. The ADSL-VDP is not offered at retail, and accordingly, the Telephone Companies do not believe that the rates therein are subject to the rate provisions of Section 251(c)(4) and 252(d)(3) of the Communications Act, 47 U.S.C. 251(c)(4), 252(d)(3), and thus has priced them under that belief.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2778)

Pursuant to the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order, <u>In the Matter of Long-Term</u> <u>Telephone Number Portability Tariff Filings of Ameritech Operating Companies, GTE</u> <u>System Telephone Companies, GTE Telephone Operating Companies, Pacific Bell and</u> <u>Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, CC Docket No. 99-35, released July 6, 1999,</u> tariff revisions filed under Transmittal Nos. 2764 and 2765, as shown on the revised pages listed below, is suspended until July 7, 1999. These tariff revisions are also subject to investigation under CC Docket No. 99-35.

34-2 12th 34-3 18th	No.
34-5 18th 35-6 11th 34-13 19th 34-14 21st	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2768)

Issued: July 21, 1999

Pursuant to the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order, <u>In the Matter of Long-Term</u> <u>Telephone Number Portability Tariff Filing of Pacific Bell and Southwestern Bell</u> <u>Telephone Company</u>, CC Docket No. 99-35, released June 9, 1999, tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2761, as shown on the revised page listed below, is suspended until August 31, 1999. These tariff revisions are also subject to investigation under CC Docket No. 99-35.

|--|

34-14 19th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2762)

Issued: June 14, 1999

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

Pursuant to the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order, <u>In the Matter of Long-Term</u> <u>Telephone Number Portability Tariff Filings of Ameritech, GSTC, GTOC, Pacific and</u> <u>Southwestern Bell, CC Docket No. 99-35</u>, released January 29, 1999, tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2745, as shown on the revised pages listed below, are advanced for one day to January 31, 1999 and then suspended for one day to February 1, 1999. These tariff revisions are also subject to an investigation.

Page	Revision No.
34-1 34-2 34-3 34-4 34-5 34-6 34-9 34-9.1 34-10 34-11 34-12 34-13	15th 10th 17th 10th 17th 9th 0riginal 9th 17th 17th 17th
34-14	18th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2746)

Pursuant to the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order, <u>In the Matter of 1998</u> <u>Annual Access Tariff Filings, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Revisions to</u> <u>Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, Transmittal No. 2719</u>, released August 26, 1998 (DA 98-1699), tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2719, as shown on the revised pages listed below, are suspended for one day to August 29, 1998. The tariff revisions, on the revised pages listed below, are also subject to the investigation initiated in 1998 Annual Access Suspension Order and 1998 Annual Access Designation Order.

	Number of Revision		Number of Revision		Number of Revision
Page	Except as Indicated	Page	Except as Indicated	Page	Except as Indicated

6-179 34th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2724)

Pursuant to the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order, Order Designating Issues For Investigation and Order on Reconsideration, <u>In the Matter of 1998 Annual</u> <u>Access Tariff Filings, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Revisions to Tariff</u> <u>F.C.C. No. 73</u>, released July 29, 1998 (DA 98-1512), certain tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2715, as shown on the revised pages listed below, are suspended for one day to August 3, 1998. The tariff revisions, on the revised pages listed below, are also subject to the investigation initiated in the 1998 Annual Access Suspension Order.

	Number of		Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision
	Except as		Except as		Except as
<u>Page</u>	<u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	<u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	<u>Indicated</u>

3-20 34th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2717)

Pursuant to the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order, <u>In the Matter of 1998</u> <u>Annual Access Tariff Filings</u>, released June 29, 1998 (DA 98-1294), tariff revisions filed under Transmittal Nos. 2705 and 2707, as shown on the revised pages listed below, are advanced for one day to June 30, 1998 and then suspended for one day to July 1, 1998. These tariff revisions are also subject to an investigation.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
2-45.2 2-52.7 2-84 2-119 3-20 4-3 4-10 4-11 4-12 4-13 5-8.3 5-8.4 5-9 6-4 6-6 6-7 6-7.1 6-7.2 6-45.5 6-45.9 6-45.5 6-45.9 6-130.2 6-139.2 6-149.3 6-149.3 6-149.3 6-149.5 6-163.1 6-163.2 6-163.1 6-163.4 6-163.4 6-165.1 6-165.1 6-172	9th 10th 7th 3rd 30th 7th 13th 13th 12th 2nd 5th 1st 7th 8th 10th 2nd 1st 7th 8th 10th 2nd 1st 3rd 2nd 1st 1st 4th 10th 8th 10th 8th 10th 2nd 1st 3rd 2nd 1st 1st 4th 10th 10th 8th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10	6-173.1 6-179.1 6-179.1 6-179.3 6-179.7 6-179.7 6-179.9 6-179.11 6-184.2 6-185 6-201 6-208 6-209 7-209.120 7-209.120 7-209.121 7-209.122 7-209.122 7-209.123 7-209.124 7-209.125 7-209.125 7-209.126 7-209.127 7-209.128 7-209.128 7-209.128 7-209.129 7-209.131 7-209.131 7-209.133 9-2 9-4 9-17.2 9-17.3 9-17.4 9-22 9-22.2 13-38 16-20 18-37 19-191 19-192 19-193	2nd 28th 15th 13th 12th 5th 5th 2nd 27th 6th 9th 14th 11th Original	$\begin{array}{c} 19 - 194\\ 19 - 195\\ 19 - 196\\ 19 - 197\\ 19 - 198\\ 19 - 199\\ 19 - 200\\ 19 - 201\\ 19 - 202\\ 19 - 203\\ 19 - 204\\ 19 - 205\\ 20 - 42\\ 20 - 43\\ 20 - 44\\ 20 - 45\\ 20 - 47. 13\\ 20 - 47. 13\\ 20 - 47. 14\\ 20 - 47. 15\\ 20 - 47. 16\\ 20 - 47. 17\\ 20 - 376\\ 20 - 377\\ 20 - 378\\ 20 - 380\\ 20 - 381\\ 20 - 385\\ 20 - 385\\ 20 - 385\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 385\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 387\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 387\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 387\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 387\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 387\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 387\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 387\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 387\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 387\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 387\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 387\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 387\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 387\\ 20 - 386\\ 20 - 397\\ 20 - 390\\ 20 - 391\\ 20 - 395\\ 20 - 396\\ 20 - 306\\ 20 - $	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original 18th 16th 15th 10th 12th 11th 12th 11th 13th Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2709)

Issued: July 2, 1998

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
$\begin{array}{c} 20 - 397 \\ 20 - 398 \\ 20 - 399 \\ 20 - 400 \\ 20 - 401 \\ 20 - 402 \\ 20 - 403 \\ 20 - 403 \\ 20 - 404 \\ 20 - 405 \\ 20 - 406 \\ 20 - 406 \\ 20 - 407 \\ 20 - 408 \\ 20 - 409 \\ 20 - 410 \\ 20 - 411 \\ 20 - 412 \\ 20 - 413 \\ 20 - 414 \end{array}$	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original	$\begin{array}{c} 20 - 415\\ 20 - 416\\ 20 - 417\\ 20 - 418\\ 20 - 419\\ 20 - 420\\ 20 - 421\\ 20 - 422\\ 20 - 422\\ 20 - 423\\ 20 - 423\\ 20 - 424\\ 20 - 425\\ 20 - 426\\ 20 - 426\\ 20 - 427\\ 20 - 428\\ 20 - 429\\ 20 - 430\\ 20 - 431\\ 20 - 432\end{array}$	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original	$\begin{array}{c} 20 - 433\\ 20 - 434\\ 20 - 435\\ 20 - 436\\ 20 - 437\\ 20 - 438\\ 20 - 439\\ 20 - 440\\ 20 - 441\\ 20 - 442\\ 20 - 444\\ 20 - 445\\ 20 - 445\\ 20 - 445\\ 20 - 446\\ 20 - 447\\ 20 - 448\\ 20 - 449\\ 20 - 450\\ \end{array}$	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original

Pursuant to the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order, <u>In the Matter of 1998</u> <u>Annual Access Tariff Filngs, Southwestern Bell Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73</u> <u>Transmittal No. 2708, Pacific Bell Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 128 Transmittal</u> <u>No. 1991, Nevada Bell Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 1 Transmittal No. 242</u>, released June 30, 1998 (DA 98-1310), tariff revisons filed under Transmittal No. 2708, as shown on the revised pages listed below, are advanced for one day to June 30, 1998 and then suspended for one day to July 1, 1998. These tariff revisions are also subject to an investigation.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
3-20 4-10 4-11 4-12 6-179 6-179.9 6-179.11 6-184.2 6-185 9-22 16-20 20-399	33rd 16th 16th 15th 31st 6th 6th 3rd 29th 18th 4th 1st				

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2709)

In Compliance with the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order, <u>In the Matter of Number Portability Query Services</u>, <u>Southwestern Bell Tariff F.C.C. No. 73 for Provision of Long-Term Number Portability Database Related Services</u>, released May 29, 1998 and under the authority of DA 98-1024, the tariff revisions filed under Transmittal Nos. 2638 and 2694, as shown on the revised pages listed below, are being suspended for one day from the effective date of June 1, 1998 to June 2, 1998.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
34 - 3	15th*
34 - 5	15th
34 - 11	15th*
34 - 12	15th*
34 - 13	15th*
34 - 14	16th*

* Only that material symbolized Sy is being suspended for 1 day to June 2, 1998.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2703)

Issued: June 5, 1998

In compliance with the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order in CCB/CPD 98-17, In the Matter of Petition of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company under Section 69.4(g)(1)(ii) of the Commission's Rules for Establishment of New Service Rate Elements, Southwestern Bell Tariff F.C.C. No. 73 for Provision of Long-Term Number Portability Database related services released March 18, 1998, and under authority of DA 98-530, the tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2694, as shown on the revised pages listed below, are being suspended for one day from the effective date of March 19, 1998 to March 20, 1998.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
34-1	11th
34-2	9th
34-3	11th
34-5	11th
34-11	11th
34-12	11th
34-13	11th
34-14	12th*

* Only that material symbolized Sy is being suspended for 1 day to March 20, 1998.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2697)

Issued: March 24, 1998

In compliance with the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order in CC Docket No. 97-250, <u>In the Matter of Tariffs Implementing Access Charge Reform</u>, released January 23, 1998, and under authority of DA 98-125, the Access Reform tariff revisions filed under Transmittal Nos. 2684 and 2686, as shown on the revised pages listed below, are being suspended for one day from the effective date of January 24, 1998 to January 25, 1998.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
3-10.2	1st
3-20	24th
4-3	25th
4-4	6th
4-5.1	1st
4-8.1	1st
4-13	1st
6-149.5	3rd
6-149.6	2nd
6-150	4th
6-179	23rd
6-185	24th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2687)

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

In compliance with the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order in CCB/CPD 97-64, <u>In the Matter of Petition of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, Under Section</u> <u>69.4(g)(1)(ii) of the Commissions Rules for Establishment of New Service Rate</u> <u>Elements</u>, released December 30, 1997, and under authority of DA 97-2725, the effective date of the Long-Term Number Portability tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2680 is being advanced to December 30, 1997 and suspended one day to December 31, 1997.

The Long-Term Number Portability revisions found on the following tariff pages are scheduled to become effective December 31, 1997.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
31.6 39.1 2-97 2-101 2-109.1 2-111.1 2-114.1 5-1 5-17.12 5-35 34-1 34-2 34-3 34-4 34-5 34-6 34-7 34-8 34-9 34-10 34-11 34-12 34-13	11th 17th 10th 11th 9th 15th 10th 26th 8th 8th 8th 8th 8th 8th 8th 8th 8th 8				

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2682)

34-14

8th

In compliance with the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order in CC Docket No. 97-250, <u>In the Matter of Tariffs Implementing Access Charge Reform</u>, released December 30, 1997, and under authority of DA 97-2724, the effective date of the Access Reform tariff revisions filed under Transmittal Nos. 2678 and 2679 are being advanced to December 31, 1997 and suspended one day to January 1, 1998.

The Access Reform revisions found on the following tariff pages are scheduled to become effective January 1, 1998.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
2-6 2-88 2-111.1 2-114.1 2-115 3-1 3-4 3-5 3-6 3-7 3-8 3-9 3-10.1 3-10.1 3-10.2 3-10.3 3-11 3-12 3-13 3-14 3-15 3-16 3-17 3-18 3-19 3-20 3-20 4-1 4-2 4-3 4-5 4-5.1	28th 2nd 13th 10th 11th 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd Original Original Original Original 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	$\begin{array}{c} 4-8\\ 4-8.1\\ 4-9\\ 4-10\\ 4-11\\ 4-12\\ 4-13\\ 6-2.1\\ 6-3\\ 6-4\\ 6-6\\ 6-126\\ 6-126\\ 3\\ 6-127\\ 6-128\\ 6-142\\ 6-142.1\\ 6-142.1\\ 6-142.1\\ 6-149.3\\ 6-149.1\\ 6-149.3\\ 6-149.3\\ 6-149.4\\ 6-149.5\\ 6-149.6\\ 6-150.1\\ 6-150.1\\ 6-150.2\\ 6-150.1\\ 6-150.2\\ 6-163.2\\ 6-179.1\\ 6-179.3\\ 6-179.3\\ 6-179.7\end{array}$	<pre>1st Original 2nd 9th 9th 8th Original 1st 6th 7th 9th 2nd 1st 3rd 2nd 5th 0riginal 6th 2nd 5th 3rd 2nd 1st 3rd 2nd 1st 3rd 2nd 1st 3rd 2nd 1st 3rd 2nd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st</pre>	6 - 179.9 6 - 179.9 6 - 179.11 6 - 184.2 6 - 185 6 - 185 7 - 209.104 7 - 209.105 7 - 209.106 7 - 209.107 7 - 209.109 7 - 209.109 7 - 209.109 7 - 209.110 7 - 209.111 7 - 209.111 7 - 209.113 7 - 209.114 7 - 209.115 7 - 209.116 7 - 209.116 7 - 209.117 7 - 209.118 9 - 15 9 - 17 9 - 17.3 9 - 17.4 9 - 17.5 9 - 22 9 - 22.1 20 - 42 20 - 43 20 - 44 20 - 45 20 - 47.13	3rd 4th 2nd 22nd 23rd Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Stat 1st 1st 1st 1st 15th 4th 15th 15th 10th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2681)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
$20 - 47 \cdot 14$ $20 - 47 \cdot 15$ $20 - 47 \cdot 15$ $20 - 47 \cdot 16$ $20 - 17 \cdot 16$ $20 - 47 \cdot 17$ $20 - 47 \cdot 32$ 20 - 301 20 - 302 20 - 303 20 - 303 20 - 304 20 - 305 20 - 306 20 - 307 20 - 308 20 - 309 20 - 310 20 - 311 20 - 312 20 - 313 20 - 314 20 - 315 20 - 315 20 - 316 20 - 317 20 - 318 20 - 319 20 - 321 20 - 323 20 - 323 20 - 324 20 - 325	10th 9th 10th 8th 9th 11th 12th 6th Original	20 - 326 20 - 327 20 - 328 20 - 329 20 - 331 20 - 332 20 - 333 20 - 334 20 - 335 20 - 336 20 - 339 20 - 340 20 - 341 20 - 342 20 - 343 20 - 343 20 - 344 20 - 345 20 - 345 20 - 345 20 - 346 20 - 347 20 - 348 20 - 349 20 - 349 20 - 355 20 - 356 20 - 358	Original Original	20-359 20-360 20-361 20-362 20-363 20-364 20-365 20-366 20-367 20-368 20-369 20-370 20-371 20-371 20-373 20-374 20-375	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2681)

_ _

Issued: December 31, 1997

The Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order in the Matter of 1997 Annual Access Tariff Filings; National Exchange Carrier Association Universal Service Fund and Lifeline Assistance Rates (1997 Annual Access Filing Compliance Order), released June 27, 1997, orders the following:

-rate elements reflecting base factor portion forecasts, equal access exogenous cost changes, and growth factor calculations are suspended for one day and subject to an investigation.

Pursuant to the 1997 Annual Access Filing Compliance Order (DA 97-1350), tariff revisions filed in Transmittal No. 2640, reflecting the aforementioned issues, and found on the following tariff pages are advanced one day to June 30, 1997 and then suspended one day to July 1, 1997.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
3-20 4-10 4-11 4-12 6-179 6-185 9-22 9.22.2	21st 8th 7th 21st 19th 14th 8th				

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2644)

In compliance with the Bureau's Suspension Order released June 13, 1997, In the Matter of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, and under authority of DA 97-1251, the RFP tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2633 are suspended for 5 months to November 13, 1997.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
31.3	8th
2-6	26th
2-115	9th
29-1	5th
29-2	5th
29-3	6th
29-4	6th
29-5	Original
29-6	Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2641)

One Bell Center, St. Louis, Missouri 63101

The purpose of this supplement is to cancel Supplement No. 30, issued April 11, 1997.

Supplement No. 30, issued in compliance with the Bureau's Order released April 8, 1997, In the Matter of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, Transmittal No. 2622, and under authority of DA 97-696, the promotional offering tariff structure and the temporary promotion of the High Capacity Term Pricing Plan (HC-TPP), suspended Transmittal No. 2622 for five months to September 9, 1997. Under Transmittal No. 2637, the Telephone Company withdraws Transmittal No. 2622, effective June 5, 1997.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2637)

In compliance with the Bureau's Order released April 8, 1997, In the Matter of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, Transmittal No. 2622, and under authority of DA 97-696, the promotional offering tariff structure and the temporary promotion of the High Capacity Term Pricing Plan (HC-TPP), filed under Transmittal No. 2622 are suspended for five months to September 9, 1997.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
31.6	lst
33-1	Original
33-2	Original
33-3	Original
33-4	Original
33-5	Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2627)

One Bell Center, St. Louis, Missouri 63101

The Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order In the Matter of 1996 Annual Access Tariff Filings (DA 96-1022), released June 24, 1996, orders the following:

- OPEBs costs included in the rate base as specified in Section II.A of the Memorandum Opinion and Order are suspended for one day and are subject to and consolidated in the investigation instituted in CC Docket No. 93-193. The accounting order imposed in CC Docket No. 93-193 will also apply to the rates that are affected by this order to facilitate any refunds that may later prove necessary.

Pursuant to the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order, In the Matter of 1996 Annual Access Tariff Filings (DA 96-1022), released June 24, 1996, tariff revisions filed in Transmittal No. 2544, reflecting the aforementioned issues, and found on the following tariff pages, are advanced one day to June 30, 1996 and then suspended one day to July 1, 1996.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
3-20 4-10 4-11 4-12 6-179 6-179.1 6-179.3 6-179.4 6-179.5 6-185 6-209 7-209.74 7-209.75 7-209.76 7-209.77 7-209.78 7-209.79 7-209.80 7-209.81 7-209.83	17th 6th 6th 18th 10th 6th 5th 5th 18th 12th Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original	$7 - 209 \cdot 84$ $7 - 209 \cdot 85$ $7 - 209 \cdot 86$ $7 - 209 \cdot 88$ 9 - 22 $9 - 22 \cdot 1$ $9 - 22 \cdot 2$ 19 - 161 19 - 162 19 - 163 19 - 164 19 - 165 19 - 166 19 - 167 19 - 168 19 - 169 19 - 171 19 - 172	Original Original Original Original 13th 3rd 7th 3rd Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original	19-173 19-174 19-175	Original Original Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2561)

In compliance with the Bureau's Order released May 24, 1996 In the Matter of CC Docket No. 94-97 and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, Transmittal No. 2546, and under authority of DA 96-844, the tariff revisions to add an additional type of interconnector-designated equipment (IDE), which were deferred under Transmittal No. 2553 and found on the following page, are suspended for one day to June 2, 1996.

	Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as
<u>Page</u>	Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Indicated	Page	Indicated

25-30.8 13th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2555)

In compliance with the Bureau's Order released April 4, 1996 in the matter of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, Transmittal No. 2524, and under authority of DA 96-501, the tariff revisions to change certain existing virtual collocation rates; delete interconnector-designated equipment which have no demand and modify jurisdictional reporting requirements, service provisioning intervals, and designation of dedicated equipment regulations pertaining to virtual collocation, which were deferred under Transmittal Nos. 2534 and 2540 and found on the following pages, are suspended for one day to April 13, 1996.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
2 - 2 $2 - 45 \cdot 3$ $2 - 45 \cdot 4$ $2 - 52 \cdot 7$ $2 - 52 \cdot 8$ 2 - 53 2 - 54 $2 - 54 \cdot 1$ 5 - 18 25 - 1 25 - 2 25 - 10 25 - 10 $25 - 20 \cdot 1$ $25 - 20 \cdot 2$ $25 - 20 \cdot 3$ 25 - 24 25 - 24 25 - 26 25 - 27 $25 - 27 \cdot 1$	7th 15th 14th 8th 11th 9th 7th 2nd 7th 11th 13th 8th 12th 10th 8th 12th 10th 8th 2nd 7th 16th 8th 7th 7th	25 - 28 $25 - 29 \cdot 1$ $25 - 29 \cdot 2$ $25 - 30 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 2$ $25 - 30 \cdot 2 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 2 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 3 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 5 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 5 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 6$ $25 - 30 \cdot 8 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 8 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10 \cdot 2$ $25 - 30 \cdot 11 \cdot 2$	9th 7th 7th 5th 7th 7th 7th 7th 9th 10th 11th 5th 5th 11th 5th 7th 5th 11th	25 - 30.11.1 25 - 30.12 25 - 30.13 25 - 30.14 25 - 30.15 25 - 30.16 25 - 30.16 25 - 30.17 25 - 30.19 25 - 30.19.1 25 - 30.19.1 25 - 30.20 25 - 30.20 25 - 32.21 25 - 32.1 25 - 32.2 25 - 32.3 25 - 33 25 - 33 25 - 34	5th 11th 5tth 55th 79tth 15tth 79th 15tth 75th 85tth 75th 854th 75th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2545)

In compliance with the Bureau's Order released December 15, 1995 and In the Matter of CC Docket No. 94-97 and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, Transmittal Nos. 2499 and 2519, and under authority of DA 95-2487, the Alarm Collection Device (ACD) Access Link and Engineering Design Charge application revisions pertaining to virtual collocation, which were deferred under Transmittal No. 2522 and found on the following pages, are suspended for one day to December 17, 1995.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
31.1	8th
25-2	10th
25-14.5	6th
25-14.6	3rd
25-17.2	3rd
25-20.2	5th
25-21.1	9th
25-23	8th
25-24	13th
25-32	5th
25-33	4th
25-34	6th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2526)

In compliance with the Bureau's Order In the Matter of CC Docket No. 95-158 released October 13, 1995 and under authority of DA95-2156, the following Specialized Service or Arrangements tariff revision filed under Transmittal No. 2470 is suspended for five months to March 14, 1996.

Number of
Revision
Except as Indicated
<u>Indicated</u>

<u>Page</u> 12-16

2nd

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2507)

Issued: October 20, 1995

In compliance with the Bureau's Order released June 26, 1995 and In the Matter of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, Transmittal Nos. 2433 and 2449, and under authority of DA 95-1445, the Request for Proposal (RFP) revisions, filed under Transmittal Nos. 2433 and 2449, are suspended for five months to November 27, 1995.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
31.3	5th
2-6	12th
2-115	6th
29-1	2nd
29-2	3rd
29-3	3rd
29-4	3rd

In compliance with the Bureau's Order in CC Docket No. 94-97 and In the Matter of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, Transmittal No. 2440, and under authority of DA95-933, the Expanded Interconnection tariff revisions introducing the Alarm Collection Device, filed under Transmittal No. 2440, are suspended for one day to April 30, 1995.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
2 - 3 2 - 4 2 - 5 2 - 93 2 - 101 2 - 105 5 - 30 25 - 1 25 - 2 25 - 3 $25 - 14 \cdot 5$ $25 - 17 \cdot 1$ $25 - 17 \cdot 2$ $25 - 18 \cdot 1$ $25 - 18 \cdot 3$ $25 - 18 \cdot 3$ 25 - 19 $25 - 20 \cdot 2$ $25 - 13 \cdot 3$ $25 - 21 \cdot 1$ $25 - 32 \cdot 2$ $25 - 32 \cdot 3$ 25 - 54	10th 6th 5th 3rd 2nd 2nd 6th 8th 7th 5th 2nd 5th 0riginal 5th 3rd 9th 2nd 6th 5th 0riginal 0riginal 2nd

Under authority of Special Permission No. 95-426 of the Federal Communications Commission, the effective date of the SecureNet Loop Redundancy Optional Feature and Self Healing Transport Network (STN) revisions found on the following tariff pages are being deferred to June 1, 1995. These tariff revisions were contained in Transmittal No. 2411 which was originally filed December 16, 1994, to become effective February 1, 1995, and subsequently deferred to February 14, 1995, March 6, 1995, and April 15, 1995 respectively, under Transmittal Nos. 2424, 2427 and 2436.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
$2 - 76 \cdot 20$ $2 - 76 \cdot 21$ $2 - 78 \cdot 3$ 7 - 170 7 - 171 7 - 176 7 - 177 7 - 179 7 - 181 7 - 182 7 - 183 $7 - 189 \cdot 4$ $7 - 189 \cdot 4$ $7 - 189 \cdot 9$ $7 - 189 \cdot 14$ $7 - 209 \cdot 16$ 19 - 12 20 - 6 20 - 11 20 - 13 20 - 46 $20 - 47 \cdot 5$ $20 - 47 \cdot 11$ 20 - 182 $20 - 183 \cdot 5$ 27 - 7	2nd 2nd 4th 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 3rd 2nd 5th 2nd 1st 3rd 3rd 3rd 1st 5th

Supplement No. 21 to TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 Cancels Supplement No. 19 Page 1 of 16

ACCESS SERVICE

The purpose of this Supplement is to cancel Supplement No. 19, issued February 17, 1995, and to replace it to reflect the Rate Adjustment Factors (RAFs) and revised rates as listed below.

SWBT originally filed Supplement No. 16 in compliance with the Bureau's Order in CC Docket No. 94-97, the <u>Virtual Collocation Tariff Suspension Order</u>, released December 9, 1994, and Erratum, released December 12, 1994. In Supplement No. 16, the Expanded Interconnection tariff revisions which were filed under Transmittal No. 2383, and subsequently revised under Transmittal Nos. 2388, 2392, 2397 and 2407, were advanced for one day to December 14, 1994 and suspended for one day to December 15, 1994, and employed the RAFs outlined in the Bureau's Order. Subsequently, in the Erratum released February 10, 1995 in CC Docket No. 94-97, the Bureau addressed certain proposed rate elements which were filed in Transmittal No. 2407, but were inadvertently neglected in Appendix C of the Bureau's <u>Virtual Collocation Tariff Suspension Order</u>. These rate elements were included in Supplement No. 19, which canceled Supplement No. 16, and became effective on February 18, 1995. In addition, SWBT revised rates originally filed in Supplement No. 16 which reflected the application of an incorrect RAF.

At this time, pursuant to Commission directive, SWBT proposes to revise the rate elements that were originally filed in Transmittal No. 2407 and subsequently revised in Supplement No. 19. At the direction of the Commission, these rates are being revised to reflect the application of the RAFs that were specified in Appendix C of the Bureau's <u>Virtual Collocation Tariff Suspension Order</u>.

In addition and at the direction of the Commission Staff, SWBT proposes to apply the RAF specified in Appendix C of the Bureau's <u>Virtual Collocation Tariff</u> <u>Suspension Order</u> to the ADC SONEPLEX 2000 (SONEPLEX) rates filed under Transmittal No. 2407. SWBT originally filed the SONEPLEX rates under Transmittal No. 2397 and subsequently revised those rates under Transmittal No. 2407. Appendix C of the Bureau's <u>Virtual Collocation Tariff Suspension Order</u> neglected to reflect the revised SONEPLEX rates filed under Transmittal No. 2407. This Supplement clarifies that the RAFs are applied to all rates as of December 15, 1994.

Pursuant to the Bureau's <u>Virtual Collocation Tariff Suspension Order</u>, the tariff revisions are suspended in part and the entire rate is suspended for one day and the part of the rate that exceeds the rate levels designated in the <u>Virtual</u> <u>Collocation Tariff Suspension Order</u> is suspended for five months to May 15, 1995.

 $D_{a} + a$

				Rate Adjustment <u>Factor</u>		ate per <u>Month</u>	Nor	recurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	gnat	<u>ed Equipment</u>					0
	(1)	<u>Basi</u> (per	<u>c Arrangement</u> arrangement)					
	(a)	AT&T						
		(1)	DDM1000 (XXXX) (336 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$	12.15	\$	1,974.00
		(2)	DDM2000 OC-3 (XXXX) (504 DS1s or 18 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$	10.45	\$	1,697.64
		(3)	DDM2000 OC-12 (XXXX) (48 DS3s or 16 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$	10.48	\$	1,703.28
		(4)	FT2000 OC-48 (XXXX) (48 DS3s or 8 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$	179.28	\$	29,132.01
			(This page filed under	Transmittal	No.	2444)		

Issued: April 11, 1995

				Rate Adjustment Factor	Rate per <u>Month</u>		Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	gnate	<u>ed Equipment</u> (Cont'd)					
	(1)	<u>Basi</u> (per	<u>c Arrangement</u> (Cont'd) arrangement)					
	(b)	Fuji	tsu					
		(1)	FLM150 OC-3 (XXXX) (504 DS1s or 18 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$	10.01	\$	1,627.14
		(2)	FLM600 OC-12 (XXXX) (72 DS3s or 24 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$	10.73	\$	1,744.64
		(3)	FLM2400 OC-48 (XXXX) (96 DS3s or 8 OC-12s, each)	0.4700	\$	9.15	\$	1,487.08
		(4)	FLM2400 OC-48 (1557nm) (XXXX) (96 DS3s and 8 OC-12s, each)		\$	27.89	\$	5,118.77
		(5)	FLM2400 OC-48 (XXXX) (16 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$	9.15	\$	1,487.08
	(c)	Nort	hern Telecom					
		(1)	FMT 150C (XXXX) (448 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$	29.28	\$	4,752.17
		(2)	FMT 150D (XXXX) (48 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$	29.38	\$	4,773.79
		(3)	OC-12 (XXXX) (36 DS3s or XX OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$	27.71	\$	4,503.54
		(4)	OC-48 (XXXX) (48 DS3s or 4 OC-12s, each)	0.4700	\$	36.14	\$	5,873.12

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2444)

				Rate Adjustment Factor	ate per <u>Month</u>	Nonrecurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	ignat	<u>ed Equipment</u> (Cont'd)			
	(1)	<u>Bas</u> (per	<u>ic Arrangement</u> (Cont'd) ^ arrangement)			
	(d)	Reli	iance Comm/Tec			
			C*S (XXXX) 2 Voice Grade, each)	0.7400	\$ 471.99	\$ 76,693.60
	(e)	Tell	labs			
			AN 5500S (XXXX) 584 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$ 723.16	\$117,352.89
	(f)	(112	SONEPLEX 2000 (XXXX) 2 DS1s or 84 DS1s 1 1 DS3, each)	0.4700	\$ 107.67	\$ 19,761.62
	(g)	ALCA	ATEL			
		(1)	LTS 1565 (XXXX) (36 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 573.77	\$105,304.44
		(2)	3X50 (XXXX) (336 DS1s or 24 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 92.83	\$ 17,037.97
	(h)	NEC				
		(1)	IMT-150 (XXXX) (420 DS1s or 15 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 51.04	\$ 9,368.04
		(2)	ITS-600 (36 DS3s or 12 OC3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 56.74	\$ 10,414.73

				Rate Adjustment Factor		ate per <u>Month</u>	Nonrecurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	gnate	<u>d Equipment</u> (Cont'd)				
	(2)	<u>Array</u>	Y				
	(a)	<u>Prima</u>	<u>ary Array</u>				
		(1)	AT&T DDM1000 (XXXX) (56 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$	34.03	\$ 5,529.55
		(2)	AT&T DDM2000 OC-3 (XXXX) (84 DS1s or 3 DS3s, each)				
			(a) SONET Ring (b) Terminal (c) Linear Chain	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$ \$ \$	200.62 184.74 309.82	\$ 32,599.20 \$ 30,017.96 \$ 50,342.64
		(3)	AT&T DDM2000 OC-12 (XXXX) (12 DS3s or 4 OC-3s, each)				
			(a) SONET Ring (b) Terminal	0.4700 0.4700	\$ \$	318.40 285.10	\$ 51,737.13 \$ 46,326.02
		(4)	AT&T FT2000 OC-48 (XXXX) (48 DS3s or 8 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$	406.74	\$ 66,090.93
		(5)	Fujitsu FLM150 OC-3 SONET F (84 DS1s or 3 DS3s, each)	Ring (XXXX) 0.4700	\$	351.92	\$ 57,183.96
		(6)	Fujitsu FLM150 OC-3 Termina (84 DS1s or 3 DS3s, each)	al (XXXX) 0.4700	\$	282.30	\$ 45,870.12
		(7)	Fujitsu FLM150 OC-3 Linear (84 DS1s or 3 DS3s, each)	Chain (XXXX) 0.4700	\$	280.04	\$ 45,503.99
		(8)	Fujitsu FLM600 OC-12 SONET (12 DS3s or 4 OC-3s, each)	Ring (XXXX) 0.4700	\$	430.09	\$ 69,885.71
		(9)	Fujitsu FLM600 OC-12 Termin (12 DS3s or 4 OC-3s, each)	nal (XXXX) 0.4700	\$	430.09	\$ 69,885.71
		(10)	Fujitsu FLM600 OC-12 Linean (12 DS3s or 4 OC-3s, each)	r Chain (XXXX 0.4700) \$	579.07	\$ 94,092.12
		(11)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 SONE (48 DS3s or 4 OC-12s, each)	T Ring (XXXX)) 0.4700	\$	813.29	\$132,151.78
		(12)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 SONE (16 OC-3s, each)	T Ring (XXXX) 0.4700	\$	813.29	\$132,151.78
		(13)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 (155) (48 DS3s, each)	7nm) Terminal 0.4700		(XXX) ,178.75	\$216,342.88

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2444)

_ _

				Rate Adjustment Factor	Rate per <u>Month</u>	Nonrecurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	gnate	<u>d Equipment</u> (Cont'd)			
	(2)	<u>Array</u>	∠ (Cont'd)			
	(a)	<u>Prima</u>	<u>ary Array</u> (Cont'd)			
		(14)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 Termin (48 DS3s or 4 OC-12s, each)	nal (XXXX) 0.4700	\$ 807.62	\$131,228.70
		(15)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 Termin (16 OC-3s, each)	nal (XXXX) 0.4700	\$ 807.62	\$131,228.70
		(16)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 Linea (48 DS3s or 4 OC-12s, each)	c Chain (XX) 0.4700	(X) \$ 813.29	\$132,151.78
		(17)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 Lineau (16 OC-3s, each)	r Chain (XX) 0.4700	(X) \$ 813.29	\$132,151.78
		(18)	Northern Telecom FMT150C (X) (56 DS1s, each)	(XX) 0.4700	\$ 42.52	\$ 6,901.01
		(19)	Northern Telecom FMT150D (X) (6 DS3s, each)	(XX) 0.4700	\$ 122.12	\$ 19,842.93
		(20)	Northern Telecom OC-12 (XXX) (12 DS3s or 4 OC-3s, each)	() 0.4700	\$ 659.28	\$107,125.69
		(21)	Northern Telecom OC-48 (XXX) (48 DS3s or 4 OC-12s, each)	() 0.4700	\$1,893.24	\$307,631.45
		(22)	Tellabs TITAN 5500S (XXXX) (448 DS1s or 64 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 26.14	\$ 4,247.39
		(23)	ADC SONEPLEX 2000 (XXXX) (28 DS1s or 1 DS3, each)	0.4700	\$ 35.58	\$ 6,531.12
		(24)	ALCATEL LTS 1565 (XXXX) (12 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 279.67	\$ 51,329.64
		(25)	ALCATEL 3X50 (XXXX) (28 DS1s or 3 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 216.54	\$ 39,741.79
		(26)	NEC IMT-150 (XXXX) (84 DS1s or 3 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 126.17	\$ 23,157.37
		(27)	NEC ITS-600 (XXXX) (12 DS3s or 4 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 260.34	\$ 47,781.61

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2444)

Issued: April 11, 1995

				Rate Adjustment Factor	R	ate per <u>Month</u>	Nor	nrecurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	gnate	<u>d Equipment</u> (Cont'd)					
	(2)	<u>Array</u>	y (Cont'd)					
	(b)	<u>Seco</u>	<u>ndary Array</u>					
		(1)	AT&T DDM1000 (XXXX) (28 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$	48.02	\$	7,802.94
		(2)	AT&T DDM2000 OC-3 (XXXX) (28 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$	34.19	\$	5,555.40
		(3)	AT&T DDM2000 OC-3 (XXXX) (1 DS3, each)	0.4700	\$	18.46	\$	3,000.48
		(4)	AT&T DDM2000 OC-12 (XXXX) (3 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$	48.65	\$	7,905.87
		(5)	AT&T DDM2000 OC-12 (XXXX) (1 OC-3, each)	0.4700	\$	37.52	\$	6,097.31
		(6)	AT&T FT2000 OC-48 (XXXX) (3 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$	75.74	\$	12,306.95
		(7)	AT&T FT2000 OC-48 (XXXX) (1 OC-3, each)	0.4700	\$	55.55	\$	9,026.82
		(8)	Fujitsu FLM150 OC-3 (XXXX) (28 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$	21.96	\$	3,569.18
		(9)	Fujitsu FLM150 OC-3 (XXXX) (1 DS3, each)	0.4700	\$	14.49	\$	2,354.23
		(10)	Fujitsu FLM600 OC-12 (XXXX) (3 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$	23.36	\$	3,796.19
		(11)	Fujitsu FLM600 OC-12 (XXXX) (2 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$	58.26	\$	9,466.74
		(12)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 (XXX) (24 DS3s or 2 OC-12s, each)	0.4700	\$	77.08	\$	12,525.50
		(13)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 (1557 (24 DS3s, each)	′nm) (XXXX) 0.4700	\$	77.08	\$	12,525.50
		(14)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 (XXX) (4 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$	398.68	\$	64,781.04
		(15)	Northern Telecom FMT 150C ((28 DS1s, each)	XXXX) 0.4700	\$	5.66	\$	918.85

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2444)

			A 	Rate Adjustment Factor	R	ate per <u>Month</u>	Nor	nrecurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	gnate	<u>d Equipment</u> (Cont'd)					
	(2)	<u>Array</u>	(Cont'd)					
	(b)	<u>Secor</u>	ndary Array					
		(16)	Northern Telecom FMT 150D (X) (1 DS3, each)	(XX) 0.4700	\$	14.72	\$	2,391.83
		(17)	Northern Telecom OC-12 (XXXX) (12 DS3s, each)) 0.4700	\$	78.70	\$	12,788.70
		(18)	Northern Telecom OC-12 (XXXX) (4 OC-3s, each)) 0.4700	\$	51.43	\$	8,356.60
		(19)	Northern Telecom OC-48 (XXXX) (48 DS3s, each)) 0.4700	\$	36.87	\$	5,990.62
		(20)	Northern Telecom OC-48 (XXXX) (1 OC-12, each)) 0.4700	\$	80.03	\$	13,004.43
		(21)	Tellabs TITAN 5500S (XXXX) (112 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$	124.95	\$	20,303.06
		(22)	Tellabs TITAN 5500S (XXXX) (16 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$	145.11	\$	23,578.49
		(23)	ADC SONEPLEX 2000 (XXXX) (56 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$	6.16	\$	1,299.08
		(24)	ADC SONEPLEX 2000 (XXXX) (1 DS3, each)	0.4700	\$	6.88	\$	1,261.95
		(25)	ALCATEL 3X50 (XXXX) (29 to 84 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$	192.47	\$	35,324.73
		(26)	ALCATEL 3X50 (XXXX) (1 DS3, each)	0.4700	\$	12.30	\$	2,256.94
		(27)	NEC IMT-150 (XXXX) (28 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$	58.31	\$	10,701.43
		(28)	NEC IMT-150 (XXXX) (1 DS3, each)	0.4700	\$	32.73	\$	6,007.54
		(29)	NEC ITS-600 (XXXX) (3 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$	42.76	\$	7,847.59
		(30)	NEC ITS-600 (XXXX) (1 OC-3, each)	0.4700	\$	34.56	\$	6,342.65

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2444)

Issued: April 11, 1995

				Rate Adjustment Factor	ate per <u>Month</u>	Nor	nrecurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	gnate	<u>d Equipment</u> (Cont'd)				
	(2)	<u>Array</u>	(Cont'd)				
	(c)	<u>Terti</u>	ary Array				
		(1)	Fujitsu FLM600 OC-12 (XXXX) (1 OC-3, each)	0.4700	\$ 19.09	\$	3,102.47
		(2)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 (XXXX (12 DS3s, each)) 0.4700	\$ 20.60	\$	3,346.87
		(3)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC48 (1557 (12 DS3s, each)	nm) (XXXX) 0.4700	\$ 20.60	\$	3,346.87
		(4)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC48 (XXXX) (1 OC-12, each)	0.4700	\$ 148.52	\$	24,133.56
		(5)	Northern Telecom OC-48 (XXX (24 DS3s, each)	X) 0.4700	\$ 9.82	\$	1,596.12
		(6)	Tellabs TITAN 5500S (XXXX) (28 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$ 8.18	\$	1,329.63
		(7)	Tellabs TITAN 5500S (XXXX) (896 DS1s or 32 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 33.39	\$	5,426.15
		(8)	Tellabs TITAN 5500S (XXXX) (8 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 20.56	\$	3,340.29
		(9)	ALCATEL 3X50 (XXXX) (28 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$ 3.15	\$	579.04

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2444)

_ _

				Rate Adjustment Factor	Ra <u>N</u>	ate per <u>1onth</u>	Non	recurring <u>Charge</u>
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	gnate	<u>d Equipment</u> (Cont'd)					
	(3)	<u>Term</u> (per	<u>ination Cards</u> card)					
	(a)	AT&T (4 DS	DDM1000 (XXXX) S1s, each)	0.5900	\$	11.09		
		firs addi	t 4 DS1s tional 4 DS1s				\$ \$	1,864.40 1,847.88
	(b)	AT&T	DDM2000 OC-3 (XXXX)					
		(1)	4 DS1s (SONET Ring)	0.6000	\$	5.63		
			first 4 DS1s additional 4 DS1s				\$ \$	766.57 753.41
		(2)	4 DS1s (Terminal and Linear Chain)	0.6000	\$	5.63		
			first 4 DS1s additional 4 DS1s				\$ \$	978.60 961.80
		(3)	1 DS3	0.4700	\$	10.32		
			first DS3 additional DS3				\$ \$	1,768.14 1,746.99
	(c)	AT&T	DDM2000 OC-12 (XXXX)					
		(1)	3 DS3s	0.4700	\$	34.05		
			first 3 DS3s additional 3 DS3s				\$ \$	5,624.02 5,603.34
		(2)	1 OC-3	0.4700	\$	28.54		
			first OC-3 additional OC-3				\$ \$	4,727.73 4,707.05
	(d)	AT&T	FT2000 OC-48 (XXXX)					
		(1)	3 DS3s	0.4700	\$	39.79		
			first 3 DS3s additional 3 DS3s				\$ \$	6,556.97 6,535.82
		(2)	1 OC-3	0.4700	\$	43.90		
			first OC-3 additional OC-3				\$ \$	7,224.84 7,203.69

				Rate Adjustment <u>Factor</u>	Ra <u>N</u>	ate per <u>1onth</u>	Non	recurring <u>Charge</u>
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	ignate	<u>ed Equipment</u> (Cont'd)					
	(3)	<u>Term</u> (per	<u>ination Cards</u> (Cont'd) card)					
	(e)	Fuji	tsu FLM150 OC-3 (XXXX)					
		(1)	4 DS1s	0.6000	\$	10.09		
			first 4 DS1s additional 4 DS1s				\$ \$	1,755.60 1,728.60
		(2)	1 DS3	0.4700	\$	10.41		
			first DS3 additional DS3				\$ \$	1,781.77 1,760.62
	(f)	Fuji	tsu FLM600 OC-12 (XXXX)					
		(1)	3 DS3s	0.4700	\$	15.81		
			first 3 DS3s additional 3 DS3s				\$ \$	2,658.79 2,638.11
		(2)	1 OC-3	0.4700	\$	19.09		
			first OC-3 additional OC-3				\$ \$	3,193.18 3,172.50
	(g)	Fuji	tsu FLM2400 OC-48 (XXXX)					
		(1)	3 DS3s	0.4700	\$	13.38		
			first 3 DS3s additional 3 DS3s				\$ \$	2,264.46 2,243.31
		(2)	1 OC-3	0.4700	\$	19.09		
			first OC-3 additional OC-3				\$ \$	3,193.18 3,172.50
		(3)	1 OC-12	0.4700	\$	71.84		
			first OC-12 additional OC-12				\$ \$	11,764.57 11,743.42
	(h)		tsu FLM2400 OC-48 (1557 nm) S3s)	(XXXX) 0.4700	\$	13.38		
			t 3 DS3s tional 3 DS3s				\$ \$	2,264.46 2,243.31

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2444)

Issued: April 11, 1995

				Rate Adjustment Factor	ate per <u>1onth</u>	Non	recurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	ignate	<u>ed Equipment</u> (Cont'd)				
	(3)	<u>Term</u> (per	<u>ination Cards</u> (Cont'd) card)				
	(i)	Nort (4 D	hern Telecom FMT150C (XXXX) Sls, each)	0.6000	\$ 10.03		
		firs addi	t 4 DS1s tional 4 DS1s			\$ \$	1,691.40 1,674.60
	(j)	Nort (1 D	hern Telecom FMT150D (XXXX) S3)	0.4700	\$ 13.35		
			t DS3 tional DS3			\$ \$	2,260.70 2,239.55
	(k)	Nort	hern Telecom OC-12 (XXXX)				
		(1)	3 DS3s	0.4700	\$ 32.43		
			first 3 DS3s additional 3 DS3s			\$ \$	5,359.41 5,338.73
		(2)	1 OC-3	0.4700	\$ 21.19		
			first OC-3 additional OC-3			\$ \$	3,534.40 3,513.25
	(1)	Nort	hern Telecom OC-48 (XXXX)				
		(1)	3 DS3	0.4700	\$ 32.43		
			first 3 DS3 additional 3 DS3			\$ \$	5,360.35 5,339.20
		(2)	1 OC-12	0.4700	\$ 70.41		
			first OC-12 additional OC-12				11,531.45 11,510.30
	(m)		ance Comm/Tec (XXXX) oice Grade)	0.7400	\$ 1.02		
			t 2 Voice Grade tional 2 Voice Grade			\$ \$	244.20 223.48

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2444)

Issued: April 11, 1995

Sup	plement No. 22 RIFF F.C.C. NO	l to
TAT	RIFF F.C.C. NO.	. 73
Cancels	Supplement No.	. 19
	Page 12 of	f 16

				Rate Adjustment Factor	Ra <u>I</u>	ate per <u>Month</u>	Non	recurring <u>Charge</u>
(A)	Desi	ignate	<u>ed Equipment</u> (Cont'd)					
	(3)	<u>Term</u> (per	<u>ination Cards</u> (Cont'd) card)					
	(n)	Tell	abs TITAN 5500S (XXXX)					
		(1)	4 DS1s	0.6000	\$	9.16		
			first 4 DS1s additional 4 DS1s				\$ \$	1,551.60 1,534.80
		(2)	1 DS3	0.4700	\$	18.03		
			first DS3 additional DS3				\$ \$	3,020.69 3,000.01
	(0)	ADC	SONEPLEX 2000 (XXXX)					
		(1)	1 DS1	0.6000	\$	1.51		
			first DS1 additional DS1				\$ \$	393.60 366.60
		(2)	1 DS3	0.4700	\$	13.70		
			first DS3 additional DS3				\$ \$	2,605.21 2,584.06
	(p)	ALCA (1 D	TEL LTS 1565 (XXXX) S3)	0.4700	\$	11.26		
			t DS3 tional DS3				\$ \$	2,157.77 2,136.62
	(q)	ALCA	TEL 3X50 (XXXX)					
		(1)	4 DS1s	0.6000	\$	8.97		
			first 4 DS1s additional 4 DS1s				\$ \$	1,762.20 1,735.80
		(2)	1 DS3	0.4700	\$	9.02		
			first DS3 additional DS3				\$ \$	1,745.58 1,724.43

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2444)

_ _

Issued: April 11, 1995

Supplement No. 2	1 to
TARIFF F.C.C. NO	. 73
Cancels Supplement No	. 19
Page 13 o	f 16

				Rate Adjustment <u>Factor</u>	Rā <u>N</u>	ate per <u>1onth</u>	Non	recurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	ignate	<u>d Equipment</u> (Cont'd)					
	(3)	<u>Term</u> (per	<u>ination Cards</u> (Cont'd) card)					
	(r)	NEC	IMT-150 (XXXX)					
		(1)	4 DS1s	0.6000	\$	2.95		
			first 4 DS1s additional 4 DS1s				\$ \$	656.40 630.00
		(2)	1 DS3	0.4700	\$	5.41		
			first DS3 additional DS3				\$ \$	1,084.29 1,063.14
	(s)	NEC	ITS-600 (XXXX)					
		(1)	3 DS3s	0.4700	\$	7.41		
			first 3 DS3s additional 3 DS3s				\$ \$	1,450.89 1,429.74
		(2)	1 OC3	0.4700	\$	16.76		
			first OC3 additional OC3				\$ \$	3,167.33 3,146.65
(B)	<u>Entr</u>	rance	Cable					
	(1)	<u>Entra</u> (per	<u>ance Cable</u> (XXXX) cable)	0.4700	\$	13.09	\$	308.79
	(2)	<u>Spli</u> (per	<u>ce Case</u> (XXXX) splice case)	0.4700	\$	3.86	\$	627.45
	(3)	<u>Rise</u> (per	<u>r Tail</u> (XXXX) tail)	0.4700	\$	59.84	\$	9,722.89
(C)	<u>Inte</u> (per	erconn r cros	<u>ection Cross Connect</u> s connect)					
	(1)	DS3	(SP1A3,SP1B3)	0.800	\$	37.06		
	(2)	DS1	(SP1A1,SP1B1)	1.000	\$	4.64		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2444)

Issued: April 11, 1995

Sup	oplement RIFF F.C.	No.	21	to
TAT	RÌFF F.C.	.С.	NO.	73
Cancels	Suppleme	ent	No.	19
	''Pag€	e 14	of	16

_ _

ACCESS SERVICE

			Rate Adjustment Factor	R	ate per <u>Month</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	
(D)		designated Conversion Arrangement r arrangement)					
	(1)	DS3 to DS1 (XXXX,XXXX)	0.5100 1.0000	\$	415.65	\$	202.00
	(2)	DS1 to Voice Grade (XXXX,XXXX)	0.4700 1.0000	\$	212.27	\$	0.00
	(3)	DS1 to DS0 (XXXX,XXXX)	0.4700 1.0000	\$	212.27	\$	0.00
(E)	<u>Swit</u> (per (CXC	<u>cched Transport Connection</u> r switched transport connection) CFX)	0.5800	\$	3.50	\$	0.00
(F)	<u>Engi</u>	neering Design Charge	1.0000			\$	398.00
(G)	<u>Addi</u>	tional Labor					
	(a)	Engineer					
		1st Half Hour Additional Half Hour	1.0000 1.0000			\$ \$	29.62 29.62
	(b)	Technician					
		First Half Hour Additional Half Hour	1.0000 1.0000			\$ \$	19.87 19.87

ACCESS SERVICE

In compliance with the Bureau's Order in CC Docket No. 94-97 released December 9, 1994 and under authority of DA94-1421, the following Expanded Interconnection tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2410 were suspended for one day to December 15, 1994.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
25-10	5th
25-21	8th

The Expanded Interconnection revisions found on the following tariff pages became effective December 15, 1994:

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
31.1 32 36 41 2-3 2-4 2-6 2-8 2-45.2 2-45.3 2-45.4 2-45.5 2-45.6 2-52.7 2-52.8 2-52.9 2-52.10 2-79.1 2-79.1 2-79.2 2-80 2-94 2-100 2-103 2-104 2-114.1 2-115 2-121 5-1 5-4 5-5.1 5-7 5-8.1 5-8.2	5th 4th 4th 8th 5th 5th 4th 8th 10th 5th 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 2nd 3rd 3rd 3rd 4th 11th 3rd 2nd 3rd 3rd 3rd 4th 2nd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3r	$5 - 12 \cdot 1$ 5 - 14 $5 - 17 \cdot 1$ $5 - 17 \cdot 2$ $5 - 17 \cdot 3$ $5 - 17 \cdot 4$ $5 - 17 \cdot 5$ $5 - 17 \cdot 6$ 5 - 18 5 - 19 5 - 20 5 - 25 5 - 26 5 - 30 5 - 31 5 - 35 6 - 6 $6 - 165 \cdot 1$ 25 - 1 25 - 2 $25 - 2 \cdot 1$ 25 - 3 25 - 4 25 - 7 25 - 8 25 - 7 25 - 8 25 - 12 $25 - 11 \cdot 1$ 25 - 12 25 - 13 $25 - 14 \cdot 1$	2nd 2nd 6th 3rd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd 5th 4th 2nd 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 4th 4th 4th 3th 3th 3th 3th 3th 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd	$25 - 14 \cdot 2$ $25 - 14 \cdot 3$ $25 - 14 \cdot 4$ $25 - 14 \cdot 5$ 25 - 15 $25 - 16 \cdot 1$ $25 - 17 \cdot 1$ $25 - 18 \cdot 1$ $25 - 18 \cdot 1$ $25 - 18 \cdot 3$ $25 - 18 \cdot 3$ $25 - 19 \cdot 20 \cdot 2$ $25 - 20 \cdot 1$ $25 - 20 \cdot 1$ $25 - 20 \cdot 2$ $25 - 21 \cdot 1$ $25 - 25 \cdot 21$ $25 - 25 \cdot 1$ $25 - 25 \cdot 27 \cdot 1$ $25 - 28 \cdot 29 \cdot 2$ $25 - 29 \cdot 1$ $25 - 29 \cdot 2$ $25 - 30 \cdot 2 \cdot 1$	4th 2nd 1st 4th 5th 5th 4th 4th 4th 4th 4th 812th 1th 4th 4th 17tst 4th 10th 4th 3rth 3rtd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
$25 - 30 \cdot 3$ $25 - 30 \cdot 4$ $25 - 30 \cdot 5$ $25 - 30 \cdot 5 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 6$ $25 - 30 \cdot 7$ $25 - 30 \cdot 8 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10 \cdot 2$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10 \cdot 2$ $25 - 30 \cdot 11 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 12$ $25 - 30 \cdot 13$ $25 - 30 \cdot 14$ $25 - 30 \cdot 15$ $25 - 30 \cdot 16 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 16 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 19 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 20$ $25 - 30 \cdot 21$ $25 - 30 \cdot 21$ $25 - 32 \cdot 21$ 25 - 35 25 - 35 25 - 36 25 - 37 25 - 38	5th 6th 7tst 1st 1st 1st 7tst 3rd 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth	25 - 39 25 - 40 25 - 41 25 - 42 25 - 43 25 - 45 25 - 45 25 - 45 25 - 47 $25 - 48 \cdot 1$ 25 - 50 25 - 51 25 - 52 25 - 52 25 - 53 25 - 55 25 - 60 25 - 65 25 - 65 25 - 66 25 - 67 25 - 68	lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst		

Under authority of Special Permission No. 95-250 of the Federal Communications Commission, the effective date of the SecureNet Loop Redundancy Optional Feature and Self Healing Transport Network (STN) revisions found on the following tariff pages are being deferred to April 15, 1995. These tariff revisions were contained in Transmittal No. 2411 which was originally filed December 16, 1994, to become effective February 1, 1995, and subsequently deferred to February 14, 1995 and March 6, 1995, respectively, under Transmittal Nos. 2424 and 2427.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
2-76.20 2-76.21 2-78.3 7-170 7-171 7-176 7-177 7-179 7-181 7-182 7-183 7-183 7-189.4 7-189.4 7-189.9 7-189.14 7-209.16 19-12 20-6 20-11 20-6 20-11 20-46 20-47.5 20-47.11 20-47.17 20-182 20-183.5 27-7	2nd 2nd 4th 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 5th

The purpose of this Supplement is to cancel Supplement No. 16 issued December 13, 1994 and to replace it to include the additional Rate Adjustment Factors (RAFs) as listed below.

Supplement No. 16 was originally filed in compliance with the Bureau's Order in CC Docket No. 94-97, the <u>Virtual Collocation Tariff Suspension Order</u> released December 9, 1994, and Erratum released December 12, 1994 and under authority of DA94-1421. In Supplement No. 16, the Expanded Interconnection tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2383, and revised under Transmittal Nos. 2388, 2392, 2397 and 2407, were advanced for one day to December 14, 1994 and suspended for one day to December 15, 1994, and employed RAFs outlined in the Bureau's Order. Subsequently, in the Erratum released February 10, 1995 in CC Docket No. 94-97, the Bureau addressed certain proposed rate elements which were filed in Transmittal No. 2407, but were inadvertently neglected in Appendix C of the <u>Bureau's Virtual Collocation Tariff Suspension Order</u>. These rate elements are included in this Supplement and are scheduled to become effective on February 18, 1995.

Pursuant to the Bureau's <u>Virtual Collocation Tariff Suspension Order</u>, the tariff revisions are suspended in part and the entire rate is suspended for one day and the part of the rate that exceeds the rate levels designated in the <u>Virtual</u> <u>Collocation Tariff Suspension Order</u> is suspended for five months to May 15, 1995.

In addition, under authority of Special Permission No. 94-95, SWBT proposes to revise rates filed in Supplement No. 16, which reflected the application of an incorrect RAF.

				Rate Adjustment Factor	ate per <u>Month</u>	Nor	nrecurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	ignat	<u>ed Equipment</u>				
	(1)	<u>Basi</u> (per	<u>c Arrangement</u> arrangement)				
	(a)	AT&T					
		(1)	DDM1000 (XXXX) (336 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$ 12.15	\$	1,974.00
		(2)	DDM2000 OC-3 (XXXX) (504 DS1s or 18 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 10.45	\$	1,697.64
		(3)	DDM2000 OC-12 (XXXX) (48 DS3s or 16 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 10.48	\$	1,703.28
		(4)	FT2000 OC-48 (XXXX) (48 DS3s or 8 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 179.28	\$	29,132.01

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2429)

(

				Rate Adjustment Factor	te per lonth	recurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	gnate	<u>ed Equipment</u> (Cont'd)			
	(1)	<u>Basi</u> (per	<u>c Arrangement</u> (Cont'd) arrangement)			
	(b)	Fuji	tsu			
		(1)	FLM150 OC-3 (XXXX) (504 DS1s or 18 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 10.01	\$ 1,627.14
		(2)	FLM600 OC-12 (XXXX) (72 DS3s or 24 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 10.73	\$ 1,744.64
		(3)	FLM2400 OC-48 (XXXX) (96 DS3s or 8 OC-12s, each)	0.4700	\$ 9.15	\$ 1,487.08
		(4)	FLM2400 OC-48 (1557nm) (XXXX (96 DS3s and 8 OC-12s, each)		\$ 59.34	\$ 10,891.00
		(5)	FLM2400 OC-48 (XXXX) (16 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 9.15	\$ 1,487.08
	(c)	Nort	hern Telecom			
		(1)	FMT 150C (XXXX) (448 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$ 29.28	\$ 4,752.17
		(2)	FMT 150D (XXXX) (48 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 29.38	\$ 4,773.79
		(3)	OC-12 (XXXX) (36 DS3s or XX OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 27.71	\$ 4,503.54
		(4)	OC-48 (XXXX) (48 DS3s or 4 OC-12s, each)	0.4700	\$ 36.14	\$ 5,873.12

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2429)

_ _

				Rate Adjustment Factor	R	ate per <u>Month</u>	Nonrecurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	ignat	<u>ed Equipment</u> (Cont'd)				
	(1)		<u>ic Arrangement</u> (Cont'd) ^ arrangement)				
	(d)	Relt	iance Comm/Tec				
			C*S (XXXX) 2 Voice Grade, each)	0.7400	\$	471.99	\$ 76,693.60
	(e)	Tell	labs				
			AN 5500S (XXXX) 584 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$	723.16	\$117,352.89
	(f)	(112	SONEPLEX 2000 (XXXX) 2 DS1s or 84 DS1s 1 1 DS3, each)	0.4700	\$	124.21	\$ 20,225.04
	(g)	ALCA	ATEL				
		(1)	LTS 1565 (XXXX) (36 DS3s, each)	1.0000	\$1	,220.78	\$224,052.00
		(2)	3X50 (XXXX) (336 DS1s or 24 DS3s, each)	1.0000	\$	197.51	\$ 36,251.00
	(h)	NEC					
		(1)	IMT-150 (XXXX) (420 DS1s or 15 DS3s, each)	1.0000	\$	108.59	\$ 19,932.00
		(2)	ITS-600 (36 DS3s or 12 OC3s, each)	1.0000	\$	120.73	\$ 22,159.00

ACCESS SERVICE

				Rate Adjustment Factor		ate per <u>Month</u>	Nonrecurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	gnate	<u>ed Equipment</u> (Cont'd)				
	(2)	Array	Y				
	(a)	<u>Prima</u>	<u>ary Array</u>				
		(1)	AT&T DDM1000 (XXXX) (56 DS1s, each)	0.4700	\$	34.03	\$ 5,529.55
		(2)	AT&T DDM2000 OC-3 (XXXX) (84 DS1s or 3 DS3s, each)				
			(a) SONET Ring (b) Terminal (c) Linear Chain	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$ \$ \$	200.62 184.74 309.82	\$ 32,599.20 \$ 30,017.96 \$ 50,342.64
		(3)	AT&T DDM2000 OC-12 (XXXX) (12 DS3s or 4 OC-3s, each)				
			(a) SONET Ring (b) Terminal	0.4700 0.4700	\$ \$	318.40 285.10	\$ 51,737.13 \$ 46,326.02
		(4)	AT&T FT2000 OC-48 (XXXX) (48 DS3s or 8 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$	406.74	\$ 66,090.93
		(5)	Fujitsu FLM150 OC-3 SONET F (84 DS1s or 3 DS3s, each)	Ring (XXXX) 0.4700	\$	351.92	\$ 57,183.96
		(6)	Fujitsu FLM150 OC-3 Termina (84 DS1s or 3 DS3s, each)	al (XXXX) 0.4700	\$	282.30	\$ 45,870.12
		(7)	Fujitsu FLM150 OC-3 Linear (84 DS1s or 3 DS3s, each)	Chain (XXXX) 0.4700	\$	280.04	\$ 45,503.99
		(8)	Fujitsu FLM600 OC-12 SONET (12 DS3s or 4 OC-3s, each)	Ring (XXXX) 0.4700	\$	430.09	\$ 69,885.71
		(9)	Fujitsu FLM600 OC-12 Termir (12 DS3s or 4 OC-3s, each)	nal (XXXX) 0.4700	\$	430.09	\$ 69,885.71
		(10)	Fujitsu FLM600 OC-12 Linear (12 DS3s or 4 OC-3s, each)	r Chain (XXXX 0.4700) \$	579.07	\$ 94,092.12
		(11)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 SONE (48 DS3s or 4 OC-12s, each)	T Ring (XXXX)) 0.4700	\$	813.29	\$132,151.78
		(12)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 SONET (16 OC-3s, each)	T Ring (XXXX) 0.4700	\$	813.29	\$132,151.78
		(13)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 (1557 (48 DS3s, each)	7nm) Terminal 1.0000		(XXX) ,507.98	\$460,304.00

				Rate Adjustment Factor	Rate per <u>Month</u>	Nonrecurring Charge
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	gnate	<u>d Equipment</u> (Cont'd)			
	(2)	<u>Array</u>	∠ (Cont'd)			
	(a)	<u>Prima</u>	<u>ary Array</u> (Cont'd)			
		(14)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 Termir (48 DS3s or 4 OC-12s, each)	nal (XXXX) 0.4700	\$ 807.62	\$131,228.70
		(15)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 Termir (16 OC-3s, each)	nal (XXXX) 0.4700	\$ 807.62	\$131,228.70
		(16)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 Linear (48 DS3s or 4 OC-12s, each)	Chain (XX) 0.4700	(X) \$ 813.29	\$132,151.78
		(17)	Fujitsu FLM2400 OC-48 Linear (16 OC-3s, each)	Chain (XX) 0.4700	(X) \$ 813.29	\$132,151.78
		(18)	Northern Telecom FMT150C (X) (56 DS1s, each)	(XX) 0.4700	\$ 42.52	\$ 6,901.01
		(19)	Northern Telecom FMT150D (X) (6 DS3s, each)	(XX) 0.4700	\$ 122.12	\$ 19,842.93
		(20)	Northern Telecom OC-12 (XXXX (12 DS3s or 4 OC-3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 659.28	\$107,125.69
		(21)	Northern Telecom OC-48 (XXX) (48 DS3s or 4 OC-12s, each)	0.4700	\$1,893.24	\$307,631.45
		(22)	Tellabs TITAN 5500S (XXXX) (448 DS1s or 64 DS3s, each)	0.4700	\$ 26.14	\$ 4,247.39
		(23)	ADC SONEPLEX 2000 (XXXX) (28 DS1s or 1 DS3, each)	0.4700	\$ 41.05	\$ 6,684.34
		(24)	ALCATEL LTS 1565 (XXXX) (12 DS3s, each)	1.0000	\$ 595.04	\$109,212.00
		(25)	ALCATEL 3X50 (XXXX) (28 DS1s or 3 DS3s, each)	1.0000	\$ 460.72	\$ 84,557.00
		(26)	NEC IMT-150 (XXXX) (84 DS1s or 3 DS3s, each)	1.0000	\$ 268.45	\$ 49,271.00
		(27)	NEC ITS-600 (XXXX) (12 DS3s or 4 OC-3s, each)	1.0000	\$ 553.91	\$101,663.00

On June 18, 2012, SWBT issued its 2012 Annual Filing under Transmittal No. 3345 in SWBT Tariff F.C.C. No. 73. Transmittal No. 3345 was scheduled to become effective on July 3, 2012.

This supplement is filed pursuant to Wireline Competition Bureau's Order (Order) DA12-1037, In the Matter of July 3, 2012 Annual Access Charge Tariff Filings, WCB/Pricing No. 12-09.

The aforementioned Order advances the currently scheduled effective date of Transmittal No. 3345 to July 2, 2012, and then suspends its tariff revision for one day, until July 3, 2012. For this purpose, the Order waives the following sections of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 61.58, 61.59 and 61.86.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

Page Revision No.

1 1	⊑ ⊨ la
4-1	5th
4-2	6th
4-3	13th
4-5.1	5th
4-5.2	3rd
4-5.3	34th
4-6	45th
4-12.1	Original
4-12.2	Original
4-13	58th
4-14	53rd
4-15	34th

This filing is made pursuant to the Bureau's Suspension Order DA 13-2349 (Order), released December 9, 2013.

On November 25, 2013, SWBT issued its Transmittal No. 3383, which proposed to grandfather term plans of 60 months or greater for Voice Grade, MegaLink Data, High Capacity DS1, and MegaLink Custom services. Transmittal No. 3383 was scheduled to become effective on December 10, 2013.

The aforementioned Order suspends the tariff revision, filed under Transmittal No. 3383, for five months, to May 10, 2014. For this purpose, the Order waives the following sections of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 61.58, 61.59 and 61.86.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

| Page No (Revision No) |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| 7-59 (7th) | 7-115 (4th) | 7-126.22 (3rd) | 7-162 (3rd) |
| 7-62.4 (2nd) | 7-116 (4th) | 7-126.23 (4th) | 7-163 (3rd) |
| 7-68.1 (11th) | 7-117 (3rd) | 7-126.24 (3rd) | 7-164 (3rd) |
| 7-68.2 (8th) | 7-118 (3rd) | 7-126.25 (7th) | 7-165 (3rd) |
| 7-68.3.1 (7th) | 7-119 (4th) | 7-126.26 (4th) | 7-166 (3rd) |
| 7-68.3.2 (6th) | 7-120 (3rd) | 7-126.29 (4th) | 7-167 (3rd) |
| 7-68.3.5 (3rd) | 7-121 (3rd) | 7-126.30 (4th) | 7-168 (3rd) |
| 7-89 (34th) | 7-122 (4th) | 7-126.31 (3rd) | 7-169 (3rd) |
| 7-90 (13th) | 7-123 (3rd) | 7-126.32 (3rd) | 7-169.1 (4th) |
| 7-92 (13th) | 7-124 (3rd) | 7-126.33 (3rd) | 7-169.2 (4th) |
| 7-93 (14th) | 7-125 (4th) | 7-126.34 (3rd) | 7-169.3 (4th) |
| 7-93.3 (5th) | 7-126 (3rd) | 7-126.35 (5th) | 7-169.4 (3rd) |
| 7-94.1 (7th) | 7-126.1 (5th) | 7-126.37 (3rd) | 7-169.5 (3rd) |
| 7-95 (15th) | 7-126.2 (5th) | 7-126.38 (3rd) | 7-169.6 (3rd) |
| 7-96 (9th) | 7-126.3 (4th) | 7-126.39 (3rd) | 7-169.7 (4th) |
| 7-97 (3rd) | 7-126.4 (4th) | 7-126.42 (3rd) | 7-168.8 (4th) |
| 7-98 (4th) | 7-126.5 (5th) | 7-126.43 (3rd) | 7-169.9 (3rd) |
| 7-99 (3rd) | 7-126.6 (3rd) | 7-126.44 (3rd) | 7-169.10 (4th) |
| 7-100 (3rd) | 7-126.7 (6th) | 7-126.45 (3rd) | 7-169.11 (4th) |
| 7-101 (4th) | 7-126.8 (6th) | 7-126.46 (3rd) | 7-169.12 (4th) |
| 7-102 (3rd) | 7-126.9 (5th) | 7-126.47 (3rd) | 7-169.13 (5th) |
| 7-103 (3rd) | 7-126.10 (5th) | 7-126.48 (3rd) | 7-169.14 (5th) |
| 7-104 (4th) | 7-126.11 (6th) | 7-126.50 (3rd) | 7-169.15 (5th) |
| 7-105 (3rd) | 7-126.12 (5th) | 7-152.1 (10th) | 7-169.16 (5th) |
| 7-106 (3rd) | 7-126.13 (4th) | 7-153.2 (10th) | 7-169.17 (5th) |
| 7-107 (4th) | 7-126.14 (5th) | 7-154 (14th) | 7-169.18 (5th) |
| 7-108 (3rd) | 7-126.15 (4th) | 7-155 (3rd) | 7-169.19 (6th) |
| 7-109 (3rd) | 7-126.16 (4th) | 7-156 (3rd) | 7-169.22 (5th) |
| 7-110 (4th) | 7-126.17 (5th) | 7-157 (3rd) | 7-169.23 (5th) |
| 7-111 (3rd) | 7-126.18 (4th) | 7-158 (3rd) | 7-169.24 (5th) |
| 7-112 (3rd) | 7-126.19 (3rd) | 7-159 (3rd) | 7-169.25 (3rd) |
| 7-113 (4th) | 7-126.20 (4th) | 7-160 (3rd) | 7-169.26 (3rd) |
| 7-114 (3rd) | 7-126.21 (3rd) | 7-161 (3rd) | 7-169.29 (3rd) |

Listed are the affected tariff pages: (Cont'd)

| Page No (Revision No) |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| 7-169.30 (3rd) | 20-47.15 (24th) | 20-47.61 (4th) | 39-188 (3rd) |
| 7-169.31 (3rd) | 20-47.16 (23rd) | 39-36 (4th) | 39-189 (3rd) |
| 7-169.32 (3rd) | 20-47.17 (27th) | 39-37 (4th) | 39-190 (3rd) |
| 7-169.33 (5th) | 20-47.21 (11th) | 39-40 (3rd) | 39-191 (2nd) |
| 7-169.36 (5th) | 20-47.22 (10th) | 39-41 (3rd) | 39-192 (2nd) |
| 7-169.37 (5th) | 20-47.23 (10th) | 39-42 (3rd) | 39-193 (2nd) |
| 7-169.38 (3rd) | 20-47.24 (10th) | 39-43 (3rd) | 39-194 (2nd) |
| 7-169.39 (3rd) | 20-47.28 (9th) | 39-44 (3rd) | 39-195 (2nd) |
| 7-169.40 (3rd) | 20-47.29 (9th) | 39-45 (3rd) | 39-196 (2nd) |
| 7-169.43 (3rd) | 20-47.30 (9th) | 39-46 (3rd) | 39-202.1 (2nd) |
| 7-169.44 (3rd) | 20-47.31 (11th) | 39-48 (3rd) | 39-202.2 (2nd) |
| 7-169.45 (3rd) | 20-47.32 (12th) | 39-59 (6th) | 39-202.3 (2nd) |
| 7-169.46 (3rd) | 20-47.33 (9th) | 39-62 (5th) | 39-202.4 (2nd) |
| 7-189.54 (5th) | 20-47.34 (8th) | 39-63 (6th) | 39-202.5 (2nd) |
| 7-189.55 (3rd) | 20-47.35 (8th) | 39-64 (3rd) | 39-202.6 (2nd) |
| 20-16 (13th) | 20-47.36 (5th) | 39-65 (3rd) | 39-202.7 (1st) |
| 20-32 (6th) | 20-47.37 (3rd) | 39-124.2 (3rd) | 39-202.8 (2nd) |
| 20.38.1 (3rd) | 20-47.38 (3rd) | 39-124.13 (2nd) | 39-202.9 (1st) |
| 20-42 (29th) | 20-47.39 (4th) | 39-165 (4th) | 39-202.10(1st) |
| 20-42.1 (13th) | 20-47.40 (4th) | 39-166 (4th) | 39-202.11 (1st) |
| 20-43 (28th) | 20-47.41 (4th) | 39-167 (4th) | 39-202.12 (1st) |
| 20-44 (26th) | 20-47.42 (4th) | 39-171 (2nd) | 39-202.13 (2nd) |
| 20-45 (22nd) | 20-47.50 (5th) | 39-172 (2nd) | 39-202.14 (1st) |
| 20-47.2 (17th) | 20-47.51 (5th) | 39-173 (2nd) | 39-202.15 (2nd) |
| 20-47.3 (16th) | 20-47.52 (5th) | 39-174 (2nd) | |
| 20-47.4 (15th) | 20-47.53 (5th) | 39-175 (2nd) | |
| 20-47.5 (18th) | 20-47.54 (3rd) | 39-176 (2nd) | |
| 20-47.6 (14th) | 20-47.55 (3rd) | 39-177 (2nd) | |
| 20-47.7 (18th) | 20-47.56 (3rd) | 39-178 (2nd) | |
| 20-47.8 (18th) | 20-47.57 (3rd) | 39-179 (2nd) | |
| 20-47.9 (16th) | 20-47.58 (4th) | 39-180 (2nd) | |
| 20-47.13 (24th) | 20-47.59 (4th) | 39-181 (2nd) | |
| 20-47.14 (25th) | 20-47.60 (4th) | 39-182 (2nd) | |

This filing is made pursuant to the Bureau's Suspension Order DA 16-805 (Order), released July 15, 2016.

On July 1, 2016, SWBT issued its Transmittal No. 3428, which proposed to grandfather the DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment and discontinue renewals. The DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment was to continue to be available to existing subscribers for the remainder of each subscriber's 3-year commitment term. Additionally, SWBT proposed to remove the current charges for calculation of shortfall and early termination charges and replace those with a lower charge. Transmittal No. 3428 was scheduled to become effective on July 16, 2016.

The aforementioned Order DA 16-805 advances the currently scheduled effective date for this tariff revision, filed under Transmittal No. 3428, to July 15, 2016, and then suspends it for one date until July 16, 2016. For this purpose, Order DA 16-805 waives the following sections of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 61.58, 61.59 and 61.86. Listed are the affected tariff pages:

Page Revision No.

7-68.3.1 9th 7-68.3.2 8th 7-68.3.3 5th 7-68.3.4 4th

This filing is made pursuant to the Wireline Competition Bureau (Bureau) Order DA-16-1339A1 to terminate the investigation initiated on July 15, 2016, regarding the tariff revisions filed on July 1, 2016, by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (SWBT), under Transmittal No. 3428.

On July 15, 2016, the Bureau suspended the tariff revisions and initiated an Investigation by its Order DA 16-805 (Suspension Order). In response to that Suspension Order, SWBT filed its Supplement 66 under Transmittal No. 3430 to advance the effective date of Transmittal No. 3428 to July 15, 2016, and then suspend it for one day until July 16, 2016.

Based on the additional compliance filing by SWBT filed under Transmittal 3432, that became effective on August 30, 2016, the Bureau concluded that the issues raised in the *July 15 Suspension Order* have been resolved.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

Page	Revision	No
Luge	ICC VIDIOII	110.

7-68.3.1	9th
7-68.3.2	8th
7-68.3.3	5th
7-68.3.4	4th

_ _

ACCESS SERVICE

				Rate Adjustment Factor	Rate per <u>Month</u>		Nonrecurring Charge	
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	ignate	<u>ed Equipment</u> (Cont'd)					
	(3)	<u>Term</u> (per	<u>ination Cards</u> (Cont'd) card)					
	(e)	Fuji	tsu FLM150 OC-3 (XXXX)					
		(1)	4 DS1s	0.6000	\$	10.09		
			first 4 DS1s additional 4 DS1s				\$ \$	1,755.60 1,728.60
		(2)	1 DS3	0.4700	\$	10.41		
			first DS3 additional DS3				\$ \$	1,781.77 1,760.62
	(f)	Fuji	tsu FLM600 OC-12 (XXXX)					
		(1)	3 DS3s	0.4700	\$	15.81		
			first 3 DS3s additional 3 DS3s				\$ \$	2,658.79 2,638.11
		(2)	1 OC-3	0.4700	\$	19.09		
			first OC-3 additional OC-3				\$ \$	3,193.18 3,172.50
	(g)	Fuji	tsu FLM2400 OC-48 (XXXX)					
		(1)	3 DS3s	0.4700	\$	13.38		
			first 3 DS3s additional 3 DS3s				\$ \$	2,264.46 2,243.31
		(2)	1 OC-3	0.4700	\$	19.09		
			first OC-3 additional OC-3				\$ \$	3,193.18 3,172.50
		(3)	1 OC-12	0.4700	\$	71.84		
			first OC-12 additional OC-12				\$ \$	11,764.57 11,743.42
	(h)		tsu FLM2400 OC-48 (1557 nm) S3s)	(XXXX) 1.0000	\$ 28.46			
			t 3 DS3s tional 3 DS3s				\$ \$	4,818.00 4,773.00

		Rate Adjustment Rate pe <u>Factor Month</u>			Nonrecurring Charge			
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	ignate	<u>ed Equipment</u> (Cont'd)					
	(3)	<u>Term</u> (per	<u>ination Cards</u> (Cont'd) card)					
	(i)	Nort (4 D	hern Telecom FMT150C (XXXX) S1s, each)	0.6000	\$	10.03		
		firs addi	t 4 DS1s tional 4 DS1s				\$ \$	1,691.40 1,674.60
	(j)	Nort (1 D	hern Telecom FMT150D (XXXX) S3)	0.4700	\$	13.35		
			t DS3 tional DS3				\$ \$	2,260.70 2,239.55
	(k)	Nort	hern Telecom OC-12 (XXXX)					
		(1)	3 DS3s	0.4700	\$	32.43		
			first 3 DS3s additional 3 DS3s				\$ \$	5,359.41 5,338.73
		(2)	1 OC-3	0.4700	\$	21.19		
			first OC-3 additional OC-3				\$ \$	3,534.40 3,513.25
	(1)	Nort	hern Telecom OC-48 (XXXX)					
		(1)	3 DS3	0.4700	\$	32.43		
			first 3 DS3 additional 3 DS3				\$ \$	5,360.35 5,339.20
		(2)	1 OC-12	0.4700	\$	70.41		
			first OC-12 additional OC-12					11,531.45 11,510.30
	(m)		ance Comm/Tec (XXXX) oice Grade)	0.7400	\$	1.02		
			t 2 Voice Grade tional 2 Voice Grade				\$ \$	244.20 223.48

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2429)

Issued: February 17, 1995

				Rate Adjustment Factor	Rate per <u>Month</u>		Nonrecurring Charge	
(A)	<u>Desi</u>	<u>esignated Equipment</u> (Cont'd)						
	(3)		<u>ination Cards</u> (Cont'd) card)					
	(n)	Tell	abs TITAN 5500S (XXXX)					
		(1)	4 DS1s	0.6000	\$	9.16		
			first 4 DS1s additional 4 DS1s				\$ \$	1,551.60 1,534.80
		(2)	1 DS3	0.4700	\$	18.03		
			first DS3 additional DS3				\$ \$	3,020.69 3,000.01
	(0)	ADC	SONEPLEX 2000 (XXXX)					
		(1)	1 DS1	0.6000	\$	1.74		
			first DS1 additional DS1				\$ \$	399.00 372.00
		(2)	1 DS3	0.4700	\$	15.76		
			first DS3 additional DS3				\$ \$	2,657.38 2,636.23
	(p)	ALCA (1 D	TEL LTS 1565 (XXXX) S3)	1.0000	\$	23.96		
			t DS3 tional DS3				\$ \$	4,591.00 4,546.00
	(q)	ALCA	TEL 3X50 (XXXX)					
		(1)	4 DS1s	1.0000	\$	14.95		
			first 4 DS1s additional 4 DS1s				\$ \$	2,937.00 2,893.00
		(2)	1 DS3	1.0000	\$	19.18		
			first DS3 additional DS3				\$ \$	3,714.00 3,669.00

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2429)

Issued: February 17, 1995

Sup	oplement RIFF F.C.	No.	19	to
Cancels	Suppleme	ent	No.	16
	Page	e 13	of	16

_ _

ACCESS SERVICE

			Rate Adjustment <u>Factor</u>	Rate per <u>Month</u>		Nonrecurring Charge	
(A)	Dest	ignated Equipment (Cont'd)					
	(3)	<u>Termination Cards</u> (Cont'd) (per card)					
	(r)	NEC IMT-150 (XXXX)					
		(1) 4 DS1s	1.0000	\$	4.91		
		first 4 DS1s additional 4 DS1s				\$ \$	1,094.00 1,050.00
		(2) 1 DS3	1.0000	\$	11.52		
		first DS3 additional DS3				\$ \$	2,307.00 2,262.00
	(s)	NEC ITS-600 (XXXX)					
		(1) 3 DS3s	1.0000	\$	15.77		
		first 3 DS3s additional 3 DS3s				\$ \$	3,087.00 3,042.00
		(2) 1 0C3	1.0000	\$	35.67		
		first OC3 additional OC3				\$ \$	6,739.00 6,695.00
(B)	<u>Entr</u>	rance Cable					
	(1)	<u>Entrance Cable</u> (XXXX) (per cable)	0.4700	\$	13.09	\$	308.79
	(2)	<u>Splice Case</u> (XXXX) (per splice case)	0.4700	\$	3.86	\$	627.45
	(3)	<u>Riser Tail</u> (XXXX) (per tail)	0.4700	\$	59.84	\$	9,722.89
(C)	<u>Inte</u> (per	erconnection Cross Connect r cross connect)					
	(1)	DS3 (SP1A3,SP1B3)	0.800	\$	37.06		
	(2)	DS1 (SP1A1,SP1B1)	1.000	\$	4.64		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2429)

Issued: February 17, 1995

Sup	plement	No. 19	to
TAR	IFF F.C.	C. NO.	73
Cancels	Suppleme	nt No.	16
	. Page	14 of	16

ACCESS SERVICE

			Rate Adjustment Factor	R	ate per <u>Month</u>		ecurring Charge
(D)		designated Conversion Arrangement r arrangement)					
	(1)	DS3 to DS1 (XXXX,XXXX)	0.5100 1.0000	\$	415.65	\$	202.00
	(2)	DS1 to Voice Grade (XXXX,XXXX)	0.4700 1.0000	\$	212.27	\$	0.00
	(3)	DS1 to DS0 (XXXX,XXXX)	0.4700 1.0000	\$	212.27	\$	0.00
(E)	<u>Swit</u> (per (CXC	<u>cched Transport Connection</u> r switched transport connection) CFX)	0.5800	\$	3.50	\$	0.00
(F)	<u>Engi</u>	neering Design Charge	1.0000			\$	398.00
(G)	<u>Addi</u>	tional Labor					
	(a)	Engineer					
		1st Half Hour Additional Half Hour	1.0000 1.0000			\$ \$	29.62 29.62
	(b)	Technician					
		First Half Hour Additional Half Hour	1.0000 1.0000			\$ \$	19.87 19.87

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2429)

ACCESS SERVICE

In compliance with the Bureau's Order in CC Docket No. 94-97 released December 9, 1994 and under authority of DA94-1421, the following Expanded Interconnection tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2410 were suspended for one day to December 15, 1994.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
25-10	5th
25-21	8th

The Expanded Interconnection revisions found on the following tariff pages became effective December 15, 1994:

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
31.1 32 36 41 2-3 2-4 2-6 2-8 2-45.2 2-45.3 2-45.4 2-45.5 2-45.6 2-52.7 2-52.8 2-52.9 2-52.10 2-79.1 2-79.1 2-79.2 2-80 2-94 2-100 2-103 2-104 2-115 2-121 5-1 5-4 5-5.1 5-7 5-8.1 5-8.2	5th 4th 4th 8th 5th 5th 4th 8th 10th 5th 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 2nd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 4th 2nd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3r	$5 - 12 \cdot 1$ 5 - 14 $5 - 17 \cdot 1$ $5 - 17 \cdot 2$ $5 - 17 \cdot 3$ $5 - 17 \cdot 4$ $5 - 17 \cdot 5$ $5 - 17 \cdot 6$ 5 - 18 5 - 19 5 - 20 5 - 25 5 - 26 5 - 30 5 - 31 5 - 35 6 - 6 $6 - 165 \cdot 1$ 25 - 1 25 - 2 $25 - 2 \cdot 2$ $25 - 2 \cdot 2$ 25 - 3 25 - 4 25 - 7 25 - 8 25 - 12 25 - 7 25 - 8 25 - 11 25 - 12 25 - 13 $25 - 14 \cdot 1$	2nd 2nd 6th 3rd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 5rd 5rd 5rd 5rd 5rd 5rd 5rd 5rd 1st 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 5rd 5rd 1st 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 5rd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 4th 2nd 5rd 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 5rd 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 5rd 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 4th 2nd 5rd 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 4th 2nd 5rd 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 5rd 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 5rd 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 5rd 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 5rd 1st 2nd 5rd 3st 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 5rd 3st 1st 2nd 5rd 3st 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 5rd 3st 1st 2nd 4th 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd	$25 - 14 \cdot 2$ $25 - 14 \cdot 3$ $25 - 14 \cdot 4$ $25 - 14 \cdot 5$ 25 - 15 $25 - 16 \cdot 1$ $25 - 17 \cdot 1$ $25 - 18 \cdot 1$ $25 - 18 \cdot 3$ $25 - 18 \cdot 3$ $25 - 18 \cdot 3$ $25 - 18 \cdot 3$ $25 - 20 \cdot 2$ $25 - 20 \cdot 1$ $25 - 20 \cdot 2$ $25 - 21 \cdot 1$ $25 - 25 \cdot 27 \cdot 1$ $25 - 27 \cdot 1$ $25 - 29 \cdot 2$ $25 - 29 \cdot 1$ $25 - 29 \cdot 2$ $25 - 30 \cdot 2 \cdot 1$	4th 2nd 1st 4th 5th 5th 4th 4th 4th 28th 17tsth 4th 17tsth 4th 17tsth 4th 17tsth 4th 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2429)

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
$25 - 30 \cdot 3$ $25 - 30 \cdot 4$ $25 - 30 \cdot 5$ $25 - 30 \cdot 5 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 6$ $25 - 30 \cdot 7$ $25 - 30 \cdot 8 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 9$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10 \cdot 2$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10 \cdot 2$ $25 - 30 \cdot 11 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 12$ $25 - 30 \cdot 13$ $25 - 30 \cdot 14$ $25 - 30 \cdot 14$ $25 - 30 \cdot 15$ $25 - 30 \cdot 16 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 16 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 19 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 20$ $25 - 30 \cdot 21$ $25 - 30 \cdot 21$ $25 - 32 \cdot 21$ 25 - 35 25 - 36 25 - 37 25 - 38	5th 6th 71st 1st 1st 1sth 3rt 1sth 3rt 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth 1st	25 - 39 25 - 40 25 - 41 25 - 42 25 - 43 25 - 45 25 - 45 25 - 45 25 - 48 25 - 48 25 - 50 25 - 51 25 - 52 25 - 53 25 - 55 25 - 60 25 - 65 25 - 65	lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2429)

In compliance with the Bureau's Order In the Matter of CC Docket No. 94-97 released January 12, 1995 and under authority of DA95-94, the following Expanded Interconnection tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2413 are suspended for one day to January 15, 1995.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
25-2	6th
25-13	5th
25-32.1	1st

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2418)

Under authority of Special Permission No. 95-48 of the Federal Communications Commission, the effective date of the Advanced Carrier Identification Service (ACIS) Tariff and revisions to regulations found on the following tariff pages are being deferred to January 28, 1995. These tariff revisions were contained in Transmittal No. 2405 filed on December 2, 1994 to become effective January 16, 1995. Subsequently, the Telephone Company filed Transmittal No. 2408 to revise Transmittal No. 2405. Transmittal No. 2408 filed on December 9, 1994 and scheduled to become effective January 16, 1995, revised the Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) rate and modified supporting documentation.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
$ \begin{array}{r} 8 \\ 10 \\ 2-3 \\ 2-45.5 \\ 2-45.6 \\ 2-45.7 \\ 2-46 \\ 2-52.3 \\ 2-92 \\ 2-113 \\ 3-6 \\ 3-8 \\ 3-9 \\ 3-10 \\ 5-1 \\ 5-17.6 \\ 5-17.7 \\ 6-1 \\ 5-17.7 \\ 6-1 \\ 6-17 \\ 6-19 \\ \end{array} $	3rd 3rd 9th 6th 2nd 0riginal 8th 1st 4th 2nd 3rd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	6 - 20 6 - 21 6 - 24 6 - 27 6 - 28 6 - 32 6 - 33 6 - 35 6 - 35 6 - 35 6 - 37 $6 - 45 \cdot 2$ $6 - 45 \cdot 2$ $6 - 45 \cdot 3$ $6 - 45 \cdot 4$ $6 - 45 \cdot 5$ $6 - 45 \cdot 9$ 6 - 60 6 - 71 6 - 97 6 - 121 $6 - 141 \cdot 1$ 6 - 143 6 - 148	2nd 3rd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 3rd 4th 4th 2nd 1st 1st 2nd 0riginal 0riginal 4th 8th 3rd 3rd 4th 5th 4th	6-149 6-150.2 6-209 6-210 6-211	3rd 3rd 10th 2nd 2nd

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2417)

In compliance with the Bureau's Order in CC Docket No. 91-141 released December 9, 1994 and under authority of DA94-1421, the following Expanded Interconnection tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2410 are suspended for one day to December 15, 1994.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
25-10	5th
25-21	8th

In compliance with the Bureau's Order in CC Docket No. 91-141 released December 9, 1994, and Erratum released December 12, 1994 and under authority of DA94-1421, the Expanded Interconnection tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2383, and revised under Transmittal Nos. 2388, 2392, 2397 and 2407, are being advanced for one day to December 14, 1994 and suspended for one day to December 15, 1994.

The tariff revisions are suspended in part. The entire rate is suspended for one day and the part of the rate that exceeds the rate levels designated in the Bureau Order in CC Docket No. 91-141 released December 9, 1994, is suspended for five months to May 15, 1995. Rates scheduled to become effective December 15, 1994 and employing the rate adjustment factors outlined in the Bureau's Order are revised as follows:

RECURRING RATE ELEMENTS	RATE ADJUSTMENT <u>FACTOR</u>	REVISED <u>RATE</u>
INTERCONNECTION CROSS CONNECT - DS1 , PER CKT - DS3, PER CKT	1.0000 0.8000	\$4.64 \$37.06
SWITCHED TRANSPORT CONNECTION - PER TRANSPORT CONNECTION	0.5800	\$3.50
NON-DESIGNATED CONVERSION ARRANGEMENTS - DS1 TO VG/DSO (ELEC), PER ARRANGEMENT - DS3 TO DS1 (ELEC), PER ARRANGEMENT	0.4700 0.5100	\$212.27 \$415.65
ENTRANCE CABLE - PER ENTRANCE CABLE - PER SPLICE CASE - PER RISER TAIL	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$13.09 \$3.86 \$59.84
DESIGNATED EQUIPMENT ARRANGEMENTS		
AT&T DDM-1000 ASYNCHRONOUS DS3 to DS1 SERVICE		
- BASIC ARRANGEMENT (Max 336 DS1s) - PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 56 DS1s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 FOR 28 DS1s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 4 DS1s)	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.5900	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2410)

Issued: December 13, 1994

_

ACCESS SERVICE

RECURRING RATE ELEMENTS	RATE ADJUSTMENT <u>FACTOR</u>	REVISED <u>RATE</u>
AT&T DDM-2000 (OC-3) 1310nm - DS1 & DS3 SERVICE		
Sonet Ring Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (Max 504 DS1s /18 DS3s) - PRIMARY ARRAY, PER 84 DS1s / 3 DS3s - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) 1 PER 28 DS1s - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER DS3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER DS3	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.6000\\ 0.4700\\ \end{array}$	\$10.45 \$200.62 \$34.19 \$18.46 \$5.63 \$10.32
Terminal Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (Max 504 DS1s /18 DS3s) - PRIMARY ARRAY , PER 84 DS1s / 3 DS3s - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) 1 PER 28 DS1s - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER DS3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER DS3	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$10.45 \$184.74 \$34.19 \$18.46 \$5.63 \$10.32
Linear Chain Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 504 DS1s or 18 DS3s) - PRIMARY ARRAY , 1 PER 84 DS1s or 3 DS3s - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) 1 PER 28 DS1s - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER DS3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER DS3	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.6000\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$10.45 \$309.42 \$34.19 \$18.46 \$5.63 \$10.32
AT&T DDM-2000 (OC-12) 1310nm - DS3 & OC3 SERVICE		
Sonet Ring Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (MAX 48 DS3s OR 16 OC3s) - PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 12 DS3s OR 4 OC3s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER 3 DS3s - SECONDARY ARRAY (OC3) 1 PER OC3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - TERMINATION CARD (OC3), 1 PER OC3	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ \end{array}$	\$10.48 \$318.40 \$48.65 \$37.52 \$34.05 \$28.54
Terminal Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (Max 48 DS3s, 16 OC3s OR COMB) - PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 12 DS3s, 4 OC3s OR COMB) - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER 3 DS3s - SECONDARY ARRAY (OC3) 1 PER OC3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - TERMINATION CARD (OC3), 1 PER OC3		
AT&T FT-2000 (OC-48) 1310nm - DS3 & OC3 SERVICE		
Sonet Ring Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (MAX 48 DS3s OR 8 OC3s) - PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 48 DS3s OR 8 OC3s OR COMB) - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER 3 DS3s - SECONDARY ARRAY (OC3) 1 PER 0C3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - TERMINATION CARD (OC3), 1 PER 0C3	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ \end{array}$	\$179.28 \$406.74 \$75.74 \$55.55 \$39.79 \$43.90

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2410)

Issued: December 13, 1994

_ _

ACCESS SERVICE

RECURRING RATE ELEMENTS	RATE ADJUSTMENT <u>FACTOR</u>	REVISED <u>RATE</u>
FUJITSU FLM-150 (OC-3) 1310nm DS1 & DS3 SERVICE		
Sonet Ring Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 per 504 DS1s, 18 DS3s OR COMB)	0.4700	\$10.01
	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$351.92 \$21.96 \$14.49 \$10.09 \$10.41
Terminal Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 per 504 DS1s, 18 DS3s OR COMB)	0.4700	
- PRIMARY ARRAY (1 per 84 DS1s, 3 DS3s OR COMB) - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) 1 PER 28 DS1s - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER DS3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS1) (1 PER 4 DS1s) - TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 PER DS3)	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$282.30 \$21.96 \$14.49 \$10.09 \$10.41
Linear Chain Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 per 504 DS1s, 18 DS3s OR COMB)		
COMB) - PRIMARY ARRAY (1 per 84 DS1s, 3 DS3s OR COMB) - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) 1 PER 28 DS1s - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER DS3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS1) (1 PER 4 DS1s) - TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 PER DS3)	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$280.04 \$21.96 \$14.49 \$10.09 \$10.41
FUJITSU FLM-600 (OC-12) 1310nm DS3/OC3 SERVICE		
Sonet Ring Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (MAX 72 DS3s, 24 OC3s OR COMB) - PRIMARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 12 DS3s, 4 OC3s OR COMB) - SECONDARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 3 DS3s) - SECONDARY OC3 ARRAY (1 PER 2 OC3s) - TERTIARY OC3 ARRAY (1 PER 0C3) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 3 DS3s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 0C3)	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\end{array}$	\$10.73 \$430.09 \$23.36 \$58.26 \$19.09 \$15.81 \$19.09
Terminal Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (MAX 72 DS3s, 24 OC3s OR COMB) - PRIMARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 12 DS3s, 4 OC3s OR COMB) - SECONDARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 3 DS3s) - SECONDARY OC3 ARRAY (1 PER 2 OC3s) - TERTIARY OC3 ARRAY (1 PER 0C3) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 3 DS3s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 0C3)	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ \end{array}$	\$10.73 \$430.09 \$23.36 \$58.26 \$19.09 \$15.81 \$19.09

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2410)

Issued: December 13, 1994

RECURRING RATE ELEMENTS	RATE ADJUSTMENT FACTOR	REVISED RATE
FUJITSU FLM-2400 (OC-48) 1310nm DS3/OC12 SERVICE		
Sonet Ring Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 96 DS3s, 8 OC12s OR COMB) - PRIMARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 48 DS3s, 4 OC12s OR COMB) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 PER 24 DS3s, 2 OC12s OR COMB) - TERTIARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 12 DS3s) - TERTIARY OC12 ARRAY (1 PER 0C12) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 3 DS3s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 0C12)	0.4700 0.4700	\$9.15 \$813.29 \$77.08 \$20.60 \$148.52 \$13.38 \$71.84
Terminal Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 96 DS3s, 8 OC12s OR COMB) - PRIMARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 48 DS3s, 4 OC12s OR COMB) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 PER 24 DS3s, 2 OC12s OR COMB) - TERTIARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 12 DS3s) - TERTIARY OC12 ARRAY (1 PER 0C12) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 3 DS3s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 0C12)	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ \end{array}$	\$9.15 \$807.62 \$77.08 \$20.60 \$148.52 \$13.38 \$71.84
Linear Chain Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 96 DS3s, 8 OC12s OR COMB) - PRIMARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 48 DS3s, 4 OC12s OR COMB) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 PER 24 DS3s, 2 OC12s OR COMB) - TERTIARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 12 DS3s) - TERTIARY OC12 ARRAY (1 PER 0C12) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 3 DS3s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 0C12)	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ \end{array}$	\$9.15 \$813.29 \$77.08 \$20.60 \$148.52 \$13.38 \$71.84
FUJITSU FLM-2400 (OC-48) 1310nm OC3 SERVICE		
Sonet Ring Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 16 OC3s) - PRIMARY OC3 ARRAY (1 PER 16 OC3s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 PER 4 OC3s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER OC3)	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$9.15 \$813.29 \$398.68 \$19.09
Terminal Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 16 OC3s) - PRIMARY OC3 ARRAY (1 PER 16 OC3s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 PER 4 OC3s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER OC3)	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$9.15 \$807.62 \$398.68 \$19.09
Linear Chain Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 16 OC3s) - PRIMARY OC3 ARRAY (1 PER 16 OC3s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 PER 4 OC3s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER OC3)	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$9.15 \$813.29 \$398.68 \$19.09
NORTHERN TELECOM FMT 150C ASYNCH DS3 TO DS1 SVC - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 448 DS1s) - PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 56 DS1s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 FOR 28 DS1s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 4 DS1s)	$0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.6000$	\$29.28 \$42.52 \$5.66 \$10.03

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2410)

Issued: December 13, 1994

RECURRING RATE ELEMENTS	RATE ADJUSTMENT <u>FACTOR</u>	REVISED <u>RATE</u>
TEL LABS TITAN 5500S DCC/MULTIPLEXER DS3 TO DS1 SVC - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 3584 DS1s) - PRIMARY ARRAY (1 per 448 DS1s, 64 DS3s or COMB) - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) (1 FOR 112 DS1s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) (1 FOR 16 DS3s) - TERTIARY ARRAY (DS1/DS3) (1 per 896 DS1s,32 DS3s or COMB)	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$723.16 \$26.14 \$124.95 \$145.11 \$33.39
or COMB) - TERTIARY ARRAY (DS1) (1 PER 28 DS1s) - TERTIARY ARRAY (DS3) (1 PER 8 DS3s) - TERMINATION CARD (DS1) (1 PER 4 DS1s) - TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 PER DS3)	$0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.4700$	\$8.18 \$20.56 \$9.16 \$18.03
RELIANCE COMM/TEC DISC*S VG SERVICE - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (672 VG CKTS) - TERMINATION CARDS (1 PER 2 VG CKTS)	0.7400 0.7400	\$471.99 \$1.02
NORTHERN TELECOM FMT 150D ASYNCH DS3 SVC - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 per 48 DS3s) - PRIMARY DS3 ARRAY (1 per 6 DS3s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 per DS3) - TERMINATION CARD (1 per DS3)	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$29.38 \$122.12 \$14.72 \$13.35
NORTHERN TELECOM S/DMS TRANSPORT NODE OC12 DS3/OC3 SVC		
- BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 per 36 DS3s, 12 OC3s or COMB)	0.4700	\$27.71
- PRIMARY DS3 ARRAY (1 per 12 DS3s or 4 OC3s or COMB)	0.4700	\$659.28
- SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) (1 per 12 DS3s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (OC3) (1 per 4 OC3s) - TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 per 3 DS3s) - TERMINATION CARD (OC3) (1 per OC3)	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$78.70 \$51.43 \$32.43 \$21.19
NORTHERN TELECOM S/DMS TRANSPORT NODE OC48 DS3/OC12 SVC		
- BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 per 48 DS3s, 4 OC12s or COMB)		\$36.14
 PRIMARY ARRAY (1 per 48 DS3s,4 OC12s or Comb) SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) (1 per 48 DS3s) SECONDARY ARRAY (OC12) (1 per 0C12) TERTIARY ARRAY (DS3) (1 per 24 DS3s) TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 per 3 DS3s) TERMINATION CARD (OC12) (1 per 0C12) 	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$1,893.24 \$36.87 \$80.03 \$9.82 \$32.43 \$70.41
SONEPLEX DS1/DS3 SVC		
 BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 per DS1 to 112 DS1s or 1 per 1DS1 to 84 DS1s and 1 DS3) 	0.4700	\$124.21
PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 28 DS1s and 1 per 1 DS3) - PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 28 DS1s and 1 per 1 DS3) - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) (1 per 56 DS1s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) (1 per 1 DS3) - TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 per 1 DS3)	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$41.05 \$8.14 \$7.91 \$1.74 \$15.76

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2410)

Issued: December 13, 1994

_ __

ACCESS SERVICE

NONRECURRING RATE_ELEMENTS	RATE ADJUSTMENT <u>FACTOR</u>	REVISED <u>RATE</u>
NON-DESIGNATED CONVERSION ARRANGEMENTS	1 0000	¢000.00
- DS3 TO DS1 (ELEC), PER ARRANGEMENT - DS1 TO VG/DSO (ELEC), PER ARRANGEMENT	1.0000	\$202.00 \$0.00
DESIGNATED EQUIPMENT ARRANGEMENTS		
ENTRANCE CABLE - PER ENTRANCE CABLE (splice case M/L) - PER SPLICE CASE (expense only, MH to vault)	0.4700 0.4700	\$308.79 \$627.45
- PER RISER TAIL (FDF conn)	0.4700	\$9,722.89
AT&T DDM-1000 ASYNCHRONOUS DS3 to DS1 SERVICE		
- BASIC ARRANGEMENT (Max 336 DS1s) - PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 56 DS1s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 FOR 28 DS1s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 4 DS1s) - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 4 DS1s) - ADDTL	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.5900 0.5900	\$1,974.00 \$5,529.55 \$7,802.94 \$1,864.40 \$1,847.88
AT&T DDM-2000 (OC-3) 1310nm - DS1 & DS3 SERVICE		
	0.4700 0.4700	
- SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) 1 PER 28 DS1s - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER DS3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - ADDTL - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER DS3 - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER DS3 - ADDTL	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$5,555.40 \$3,000.48 \$766.57 \$753.41 \$1,768.14 \$1,746.99
Terminal Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (Max 504 DS1s /18 DS3s) - PRIMARY ARRAY , PER 84 DS1s / 3 DS3s	0.4700 0.4700	
- SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) 1 PER 28 DS1s - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER DS3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - ADDTL - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER DS3 - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER DS3 - ADDTL	0.4700 0.4700 0.6000 0.6000 0.4700 0.4700	\$5,555.40 \$3,000.48 \$978.60 \$961.80 \$1,768.14 \$1,746.99
Linear Chain Configuration	0.4700 0.4700	
- SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) 1 PER 28 DS1s - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER DS3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - ADDTL - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER DS3 - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER DS3 - ADDTL	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$5,555.40 \$3,000.48 \$978.60 \$961.80 \$1,768.14 \$1,746.99

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2410)

Issued: December 13, 1994

NONRECURRING RATE ELEMENTS	RATE ADJUSTMENT <u>FACTOR</u>	REVISED <u>RATE</u>
AT&T DDM-2000 (OC-12) 1310nm - DS3 & OC3 SERVICE		
Sonet Ring Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (MAX 48 DS3s OR 16 OC3s) - PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 12 DS3s OR 4 OC3s)	0.4700 0.4700	\$1,703.28 \$51,737.13
- SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER 3 DS3s - SECONDARY ARRAY (OC3) 1 PER OC3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - ADDTL - TERMINATION CARD (OC3), 1 PER OC3 - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (OC3), 1 PER OC3 - ADDTL	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$7,905.87 \$6,097.31 \$5,624.02 \$5,603.34 \$4,727.73 \$4,707.05
Terminal Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (Max 48 DS3s, 16 OC3s OR	0.4700	\$1,703.28
COMBINATION) - PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 12 DS3s, 4 OC3s OR	0.4700	\$46,326.02
COMBINATION) - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER 3 DS3s - SECONDARY ARRAY (OC3) 1 PER OC3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - ADDTL - TERMINATION CARD (OC3), 1 PER OC3 - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (OC3), 1 PER OC3 - ADDTL	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$7,905.87 \$6,097.31 \$5,624.02 \$5,603.34 \$4,727.73 \$4,707.05
AT&T FT-2000 (OC-48) 1310nm - DS3 & OC3 SERVICE		
Sonet Ring Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (MAX 48 DS3s OR 8 OC3s)	0.4700	\$29,132.01
- PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 48 DS3s OR 8 OC3s OR	0.4700	\$66,090.93
COMBINATION) - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER 3 DS3s	0.4700	\$12,306.95
- SECONDARY ARRAY (OC3) 1 PER OC3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - ADDTL - TERMINATION CARD (OC3), 1 PER OC3 - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (OC3), 1 PER OC3 - ADDTL	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$9,026.82 \$6,556.97 \$6,535.82 \$7,224.84 \$7,203.69
FUJITSU FLM-150 (OC-3) 1310nm DS1 & DS3 SERVICE		
	0.4700	\$1,627.14
COMB) - primary array (1 per 84 dS1s, 3 dS3s or Comb)	0.4700	\$57,183.96
- SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) 1 PER 28 DS1s - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER DS3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - ADDTL - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER DS3 - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER DS3 - ADDTL	0.4700 0.4700 0.6000 0.6000 0.4700	\$3,569.18 \$2,354.23 \$1,375.22 \$1,728.60 \$2,274.60 \$1,760.62
Terminal Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 504 DS1s, 18 DS3s or	0.4700	\$1,627.14
COMB) - PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 84 DS1s, 3 DS3s or COMB)	0.4700	\$45,870.12
- SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) 1 PER 28 DS1s - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) 1 PER DS3 - TERMINATION CARD (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - ADDTL - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER DS3 - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER DS3 - ADDTL	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$3,569.18 \$2,354.23 \$1,375.22 \$1,728.60 \$2,274.60 \$1,760.62

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2410)

Issued: December 13, 1994

NONRECURF	RING RATE ELEMENTS		RATE ADJUSTMENT <u>FACTOR</u>	REVISED <u>RATE</u>
Linear -		on F (1 PER 504 DS1s, 18 DS3s or	0.4700	\$1,627.14
-	COMB) PRIMARY ARRAY	(1 PER 84 DS1s, 3 DS3s OR COMB)	0.4700	\$45,503.99
		(DS1) 1 PER 28 DS1s (DS3) 1 PER DS3 (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - FIRST (DS1), 1 PER 4 DS1s - ADDTL (DS3), 1 PER DS3 - FIRST (DS3), 1 PER DS3 - ADDTL	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$3,569.18 \$2,354.23 \$1,375.22 \$1,728.60 \$2,274.60 \$1,760.62
FUJITSU	FLM-600 (00	C-12) 1310nm DS3/OC3 SERVICE		
Sonet F - -	ing Configuration BASIC ARRANGEMEN PRIMARY DS3 ARRA	F (MAX 72 DS3s, 24 OC3s OR COMB) Y (1 PER 12 DS3s, 4 OC3s OR COMB)	0.4700 0.4700	\$1,744.64 \$69,885.71
-	SECONDARY DS3 AR SECONDARY OC3 AR TERTIARY OC3 AR TERMINATION CARD TERMINATION CARD TERMINATION CARD TERMINATION CARD	RAY (1 PER 2 OC3s)	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$3,796.19 \$9,466.74 \$3,102.47 \$2,658.79 \$2,638.11 \$3,193.18 \$3,172.50
Termina	1 Configuration	F (MAX 72 DS3s, 24 OC3s OR COMB) Y (1 PER 12 DS3s, 4 OC3s OR COMB)		
	SECONDARY DS3 ARI SECONDARY OC3 ARI TERTIARY OC3 ARA TERMINATION CARD TERMINATION CARD TERMINATION CARD TERMINATION CARD	RAY (1 PER 2 OC3s)	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$3,796.19 \$9,466.74 \$3,102.47 \$2,658.79 \$2,638.11 \$3,193.18 \$3,172.50
linear	Chain Configuratio			\$1,744.64 \$94,092.12
- - -	TERTIARY OC3 ARR/ TERMINATION CARD TERMINATION CARD TERMINATION CARD	RAY (1 PER 2 OC3s)	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$3,796.19 \$9,466.74 \$3,102.47 \$2,658.79 \$2,638.11 \$3,193.18 \$3,172.50
FUJITSU	FLM-2400	(OC-48) 1310nm DS3/OC12 SERV	ICE	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2410)

Issued: December 13, 1994

NONRECURRING RATE ELEMENTS	RATE ADJUSTMENT <u>FACTOR</u>	REVISED <u>RATE</u>
Sonet Ring Configuration BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 96 DS3s, 8 OC12s OR COMB) PRIMARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 48 DS3s, 4 OC12s OR COMB) SECONDARY ARRAY (1 PER 24 DS3s, 2 OC12s OR COMB) TERTIARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 12 DS3s) TERTIARY OC12 ARRAY (1 PER 0C12) TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - FIRST TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - ADDTL TERMINATION CARD (OC12), 1 PER 0C12 - FIRST TERMINATION CARD (OC12), 1 PER 0C12 - ADDTL	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700\\$	\$1,487.08 \$132,151.78 \$12,525.50 \$3,346.87 \$24,133.56 \$2,264.46 \$2,243.31 \$11,764.57 \$11,743.42
 Terminal Configuration BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 96 DS3s, 8 OC12s OR COMB) PRIMARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 48 DS3s, 4 OC12s OR COMB) SECONDARY ARRAY (1 PER 24 DS3s, 2 OC12s OR COMB) TERTIARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 12 DS3s) TERTIARY OC12 ARRAY (1 PER 0C12) TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - FIRST TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - ADDTL TERMINATION CARD (OC12), 1 PER 0C12 - FIRST TERMINATION CARD (OC12), 1 PER 0C12 - ADDTL 	0.4/00	\$12,525.50 \$3,346.87 \$24,133.56 \$2,264.46 \$2,243.31 \$11.764.57
Linear Chain Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 96 DS3s, 8 OC12s OR COMB) - PRIMARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 48 DS3s, 4 OC12s OR COMB) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 PER 24 DS3s, 2 OC12s OR COMB) - TERTIARY DS3 ARRAY (1 PER 12 DS3s) - TERTIARY OC12 ARRAY (1 PER 0C12) - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS3), 1 PER 3 DS3s - ADDTL - TERMINATION CARD (OC12), 1 PER 0C12 - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (OC12), 1 PER 0C12 - ADDTL	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ \end{array}$	\$1,487.08 \$132,151.78 \$12,525.50 \$3,346.87 \$24,133.56 \$2,264.46 \$2,243.31 \$11,764.57 \$11,743.42
FUJITSU FLM-2400 (OC-48) 1310nm OC3 SERVICE		
Sonet Ring Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 16 OC3s) - PRIMARY OC3 ARRAY (1 PER 16 OC3s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 PER 4 OC3s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER OC3) - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER OC3) - ADDTL	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$1,487.08 \$132,151.78 \$64,781.04 \$3,193.18 \$3,172.50
Terminal Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 16 OC3s) - PRIMARY OC3 ARRAY (1 PER 16 OC3s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 PER 4 OC3s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER OC3) - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER OC3) - ADDTL	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$64,781.04 \$3,193.18
Linear Chain Configuration - BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 16 OC3s) - PRIMARY OC3 ARRAY (1 PER 16 OC3s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 PER 4 OC3s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER OC3) - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER OC3) - ADDTL	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$1,487.08 \$132,151.78 \$64,781.04 \$3,193.18 \$3,172.50

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2410)

Issued: December 13, 1994

_

ACCESS SERVICE

NONRECURRING RATE ELEMENTS	RATE DJUSTMENT <u>FACTOR</u>	REVISED <u>RATE</u>
NORTHERN TELECOM FMT 150C ASYNCHRONOUS DS3 TO DS1 SERVICE	-	
- BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 PER 448 DS1s) - PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 56 DS1s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (1 FOR 28 DS1s) - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 4 DS1s) - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (1 PER 4 DS1s) - ADDTL	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.6000 \end{array}$	\$4,752.17 \$6,901.01 \$918.85 \$1,691.40 \$1,674.60
TEL LABS TITAN 5500S DCC/MULTIPLEXER DS3 TO DS1 SERVICE		
- BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 per 3584 DS1s)	0.4700	\$117,352.89
 PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 448 DS1s, 64 DS3s OR COMB) SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) (1 per 112 DS1s) SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) (1 per 16 DS3s) TERTIARY ARRAY (DS1/DS3) (1 per 896 DS1s, 32 DS3s or COMB) 	$0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.00$	\$4,247.39 \$20,303.06 \$23,578.49 \$5,426.15
- TERTIARY ARRAY (DS1) (1 PER 28 DS1s) - TERTIARY ARRAY (DS3) (1 PER 8 DS3s) - TERMINATION CARD (DS1) (1 PER 4 DS1s) - FIRST	$0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.6000$	\$1,329.63 \$3,340.29 \$1,551.60
- TERMINATION CARD (DS1) (1 PER 4 DS1s) - ADDTL	0.6000	\$1,534.80
- TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 PER DS3) - FIRST	0.4700	\$3,020.69
- TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 PER DS3) - ADDTL	0.4700	\$3,000.01
RELIANCE COMM/TEC DISC*S VG SERVICE		
- BASIC ARRANGEMENT (672 VG CKTS) - TERMINATION CARDS (1 PER 2 VG CKTS) - FIRST - TERMINATION CARDS (1 PER 2 VG CKTS) - ADDTL	0.7400 0.7400 0.7400	
ENGINEERING DESIGN CHARGE - PER EQUIPMENT ORDER	1.0000	\$398.00
ADDITIONAL LABOR CHARGE - ENGINEER , PER FIRST 1/2 HOUR - ENGINEER , PER ADDTL 1/2 HOUR - TECHNICIAN, PER FIRST 1/2 HOUR - TECHNICIAN, PER ADDTL 1/2 HOUR	1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000	\$29.62 \$29.62 \$19.87 \$19.87
NORTHERN TELECOM FMT 150D ASYNCH DS3 SVC		
 BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 per 48 DS3s) PRIMARY DS3 ARRAY (1 per 6 DS3s) SECONDARY ARRAY (1 per DS3) TERMINATION CARD (1 per DS3) - FIRST TERMINATION CARD (1 per DS3) - ADDTL 	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$4,773.79 \$19,842.93 \$2,391.83 \$2,260.70 \$2,239.55
NORTHERN TELECOM S/DMS TRANSPORT NODE OC12 DS3/OC3 SVC		
- BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 per 36 DS3s, 12 OC3s or COMB)	0.4700	\$4,503.54
- PRIMARY DS3 ARRAY (1 per 12 DS3s or 4 OC3s or	0.4700	\$107,125.69
COMB) - SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) (1 per 12 DS3s) - SECONDARY ARRAY (OC3) (1 per 4 OC3s) - TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 per 3 DS3s) - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 per 3 DS3s) - ADDTL - TERMINATION CARD (OC3) (1 per OC3) - FIRST - TERMINATION CARD (OC3) (1 per OC3) - ADDTL	0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700	\$12,788.70 \$8,356.60 \$5,359.41 \$5,338.73 \$3,534.40 \$3,513.25
(This page filed under Transmittal	No. 2410)	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2410)

Issued: December 13, 1994

_ _

ACCESS SERVICE

NONRECURRING RATE ELEMENTS	RATE ADJUSTMENT <u>FACTOR</u>	REVISED <u>RATE</u>
NORTHERN TELECOM S/DMS TRANSPORT NODE OC48 DS3/OC12 SVC		
- BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 per 48 DS3s, 4 OC12s or COMB)	0.4700	\$5,873.12
 PRIMARY ARRAY (1 per 48 DS3s,4 OC12s or Comb) SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) (1 per 48 DS3s) SECONDARY ARRAY (OC12) (1 per 0C12) TERTIARY ARRAY (DS3) (1 per 24 DS3s) TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 per 3 DS3s) - FIRST TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 per 3 DS3s) - ADDTL TERMINATION CARD (OC12) (1 per 0C12) - FIRST TERMINATION CARD (OC12) (1 per 0C12) - ADDTL 	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\\ 0.4700\end{array}$	\$1,596.12 \$5,360.35 \$5,339.20
SONEPLEX DS1/DS3 SVC		
 BASIC ARRANGEMENT (1 per DS1 to 112 DS1s or 1 per 1DS1 to 84 DS1s and 1 DS3) 	0.4700	\$20,225.04
 PRIMARY ARRAY (1 PER 28 DSIs and 1 per 1 DS3) SECONDARY ARRAY (DS1) (1 per 56 DS1s) SECONDARY ARRAY (DS3) (1 per 1 DS3) TERMINATION CARD (DS1) (1 per 1DS1) - FIRST TERMINATION CARD (DS1) (1 per 1DS1) - ADDTL TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 per 1 DS3) - FIRST TERMINATION CARD (DS3) (1 per 1 DS3) - ADDTL 	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.6000 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \\ 0.4700 \end{array}$	\$6,684.34 \$1,325.87 \$1,288.27 \$399.00 \$372.00 \$2,657.38 \$2,636.23

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2410)

Issued: December 13, 1994

The Expanded Interconnection revisions found on the following tariff pages are scheduled to become effective December 15, 1994:

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
31.1 32 36 41 2-3 2-4 2-6 2-8 2-45.2 2-45.3 2-45.4 2-45.5 2-45.6 2-52.7 2-52.8 2-52.9 2-52.10 2-79.1 2-79.1 2-79.2 2-80 2-94 2-100 2-103 2-104 2-115 2-121 5-1 5-4 5-5.1 5-7 5-8.1 5-8.2	5th 4th 4th 4th 5th 5th 5th 4th 8th 10th 5th 1std 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3r	$5 - 12 \cdot 1$ 5 - 14 $5 - 17 \cdot 1$ $5 - 17 \cdot 2$ $5 - 17 \cdot 3$ $5 - 17 \cdot 4$ $5 - 17 \cdot 5$ $5 - 17 \cdot 6$ 5 - 18 5 - 19 5 - 20 5 - 25 5 - 26 5 - 30 5 - 31 5 - 35 6 - 6 $6 - 165 \cdot 1$ 25 - 1 25 - 2 25 - 2 25 - 3 25 - 4 25 - 7 25 - 8 25 - 7 25 - 8 25 - 11 25 - 12 25 - 14 $25 - 14 \cdot 1$	2nd 2nd 6th 3rt 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nth 2nth 2nth 2nth 5rth 5rth 5rth 1st 4th 2nth 5rth 5rth 1st 1st 2nth 2nth 5rth 2nth 5rth 2nth 5rth 2nth 2nth 2nth 2nth 2nth 2nth 2nth 2n	$25 - 14 \cdot 2$ $25 - 14 \cdot 3$ $25 - 14 \cdot 4$ $25 - 14 \cdot 5$ 25 - 15 $25 - 16 \cdot 1$ $25 - 17 \cdot 1$ $25 - 18 \cdot 1$ $25 - 18 \cdot 1$ $25 - 18 \cdot 3$ $25 - 18 \cdot 3$ $25 - 19 \cdot 20$ $25 - 20 \cdot 1$ $25 - 20 \cdot 1$ $25 - 20 \cdot 2$ $25 - 20 \cdot 1$ $25 - 20 \cdot 2$ $25 - 21 \cdot 1$ 25 - 22 $25 - 25 \cdot 1$ $25 - 25 \cdot 27 \cdot 1$ 25 - 28 $25 - 29 \cdot 1$ $25 - 29 \cdot 2$ $25 - 30 \cdot 2 \cdot 1$	4th 2nd 1st 4th 5th 5th 5th 4th 4th 4th 2812th 1th 4th 4th 2812th 1th 1th 1th 1th 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2410)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
$25 - 30 \cdot 3$ $25 - 30 \cdot 4$ $25 - 30 \cdot 5$ $25 - 30 \cdot 5 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 6$ $25 - 30 \cdot 7$ $25 - 30 \cdot 8 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 9$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10 \cdot 2$ $25 - 30 \cdot 11 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 12$ $25 - 30 \cdot 13$ $25 - 30 \cdot 14$ $25 - 30 \cdot 14$ $25 - 30 \cdot 15$ $25 - 30 \cdot 16 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 16 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 19 \cdot 1$ $25 - 30 \cdot 20$ $25 - 30 \cdot 21$ $25 - 30 \cdot 21$ $25 - 32 \cdot 25 \cdot 33$ 25 - 34 25 - 37 25 - 38	5th 7th 1st 1st 1st 1st 7tst 3rd 1sth 3rd 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth 1sth	25 - 39 25 - 40 25 - 41 25 - 42 25 - 43 25 - 45 25 - 45 25 - 46 25 - 47 $25 - 48 \cdot 1$ 25 - 50 25 - 51 25 - 52 25 - 52 25 - 53 25 - 55 25 - 56 25 - 60 25 - 65 25 - 66 25 - 67 25 - 68	lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2410)

ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

Under authority of DA 94-1409 of the Federal Communications Commission, the Expanded Interconnection tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2406 are suspended for one day to December 13, 1994.

The Expanded Interconnection revisions found on the following tariff pages are scheduled to become effective December 13, 1994.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
$\begin{array}{c} 31.1\\ 5-17.1\\ 5-17.2\\ 25-1\\ 25-8\\ 25-14.2\\ 25-20\\ 25-20\\ 25-20.1\\ 25-20.2\\ 25-20.1\\ 25-20.2\\ 25-24\\ 25-27.1\\ 25-29.2\\ 25-30.2.1\\ 25-30.5\\ 25-30.5\\ 25-30.5\\ 25-30.8\\ 25-30.10.1\\ 25-30.8\\ 25-30.10.2\\ 25-30.11\\ 25-30.12\\ 25-30.11\\ 25-30.12\\ 25-30.19\\ 25-30.19.1\\ 25-30.19.1\\ 25-30.19.2\\ 25-50\end{array}$	4th 5th 7th 6th 5th 3rd 3rd 11th 6th Original 9th 2nd Original 6th Original 6th Original 6th Original 6th Original 6th Original 7d 8th Original 7d 7d 7d 7d 7d 7d 7d 7d 7d 7d				

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2409)

CHECK SHEET

Under authority of DA 94-1252 of the Federal Communications Commission, the Expanded Interconnection tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2396 are suspended for one day to November 12, 1994.

The Expanded Interconnection revisions found on the following tariff pages are scheduled to become effective November 12, 1994.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
25-29.1 25-30.4 25-30.5 25-30.10.1 25-30.19	Original 5th 4th Original 6th				

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2401)

CHECK SHEET

Under authority of Special Permission No. 94-1012 of the Federal Communications Commission, the Expanded Interconnection tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2382 are suspended for one day to September 4, 1994.

The Expanded Interconnection revisions found on the following tariff pages are scheduled to become effective September 4, 1994.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
31.1 32 36 41 2-3 2-4 2-6 2-8 2-45.2 2-45.3 2-45.4 2-45.6 2-52.7 2-52.8 2-52.9 2-52.10 2-79.1 2-79.1 2-79.2 2-80 2-94 2-100 2-103 2-100 2-114.1 2-115 2-121 5-1 5-4 5-5.1 5-7 5-8.1 5-8.2	2nd 3rd 3rd 7th 4th 4th 3rd 7th 7th 9th 4th 0riginal 1st 1st 1st 2nd 3rd 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 4th 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 2nd 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd	$5 - 12 \cdot 1$ 5 - 14 $5 - 17 \cdot 1$ $5 - 17 \cdot 2$ $5 - 17 \cdot 3$ $5 - 17 \cdot 4$ $5 - 17 \cdot 5$ $5 - 17 \cdot 6$ 5 - 18 5 - 19 5 - 20 5 - 25 5 - 26 5 - 30 5 - 31 5 - 35 6 - 6 $6 - 165 \cdot 1$ 25 - 1 25 - 2 25 - 2 25 - 3 25 - 4 25 - 7 25 - 8 25 - 7 25 - 8 25 - 10 25 - 11 25 - 12 25 - 12 25 - 12 25 - 11 25 - 12 25 - 13 $25 - 14 \cdot 1$	<pre>1st 1st 3rd 5th 2nd Original Original Original 3rd 1st 3rd 4th 1st 4th 2nd 4th 5th 5th 2nd 3rd Original 3rd 5th 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2n</pre>	$25 - 14 \cdot 2$ $25 - 14 \cdot 3$ $25 - 14 \cdot 5$ $25 - 16 \cdot 1$ $25 - 16 \cdot 1$ $25 - 17 \cdot 1$ $25 - 18 \cdot 1$ $25 - 18 \cdot 1$ $25 - 18 \cdot 3$ $25 - 18 \cdot 3$ $25 - 20 \cdot 1$ $25 - 20 \cdot 1$ $25 - 21 \cdot 1$ $25 - 21 \cdot 1$ $25 - 25 \cdot 21 \cdot 1$ $25 - 25 \cdot 25 \cdot 1$ $25 - 25 \cdot 25 \cdot 1$ $25 - 25 \cdot 25 \cdot 25 \cdot 25 \cdot 1$ $25 - 20 \cdot 1$ $25 - 25 \cdot $	lst lst lst original lst 4th 4th 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 1st 7th 7th 2nd 4th 3rd 3rd 3rd 7th 2nd 4th 3rd 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2384)

CHECK SHEET

<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
$25 - 30 \cdot 8$ $25 - 30 \cdot 10$ $25 - 30 \cdot 11$ $25 - 30 \cdot 12$ $25 - 30 \cdot 13$ $25 - 30 \cdot 14$ $25 - 30 \cdot 15$ $25 - 30 \cdot 16$ $25 - 30 \cdot 17$ $25 - 30 \cdot 20$ $25 - 30 \cdot 21$ $25 - 30 \cdot 21$ 25 - 31 25 - 32 25 - 33 25 - 35 25 - 36 25 - 37 25 - 38 25 - 37 25 - 38 25 - 37 25 - 38 25 - 40 25 - 41 25 - 45 25 - 45 25 - 45 25 - 45 $25 - 48 \cdot 1$ 25 - 52 25 - 55 25 - 55 25 - 55 25 - 55 25 - 56 25 - 57	Original Original	25-58 25-60 25-61 25-62 25-63 25-64 25-65 25-66 25-67 25-68	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2384)

Under authority of Special Permission No. 94-880 of the Federal Communications Commission, the effective date of the Diversity Tariff and revisions to regulations found on the following tariff pages are being deferred to August 16, 1994. These tariff revisions were contained in Transmittal No. 2337 on March 4, 1994 to become effective April 18, 1994. Subsequently, the Telephone Company filed Transmittal Nos. 2349, 2352 and 2359 to further defer Transmittal No. 2337 to April 28, 1994, June 2, 1994 and August 2, 1994, respectively. Transmittal No. 2363 filed June 17, 1994 proposed further modifications and was scheduled to become effective August 2, 1994.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
$ \begin{array}{c} 11\\ 31.2\\ 6-98.1\\ 7-1\\ 7-19\\ 11-1\\ 11-2\\ 11-3\\ 11-4\\ 11-5\\ 11-6\\ 11-7\\ 11-8\\ 11-9\\ 11-10\\ 11-11\\ 11-12\\ 11-13\\ 11-14\\ 11-15\\ 12-30\\ 12-31\\ 20-1\\ 20-15\\ 27-1\\ 27-2\\ 27-3\\ 27-4\\ 27-5\\ 27-6\\ 27-7\\ 27-8\\ \end{array} $	6th 4th 4th 4th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2375)

Common Carrier Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order Suspending Rates, <u>In</u> <u>the Matter of 1994 Annual Access Tariff Filings</u>, CC Docket No. 94-65 released June 24, 1994, orders the following:

- tariff revisions including claims for exogenous treatment of OPEB amounts are suspended for one day, and are subject to the investigation of 1993 Annual Access Tariff Filings instituted in CC Docket No. 93-193.
- tariff revisions that increased the fixed mileage charge for DS1 services with zero miles of interoffice transport are suspended for one day and are subject to the investigation in the Expanded Interconnection Tariff Order instituted in CC Docket No. 93-162.

Under authority of DA 94-706, tariff revisions filed in Transmittal Nos. 2344, 2354 and 2364, reflecting the aforementioned issues, and found on the following tariff pages, are advanced one day to June 30, 1994, and than suspended one day to July 1, 1994.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
3-20 4-10 4-11 4-12 6-179.2 6-179.3 6-179.4 6-179.7 6-184.1 6-185 6-208 6-209 6-210 6-211 7-92 7-93 7-126.20 7-126.21 7-126.22 7-126.23 7-126.23 7-126.24 7-169.13 7-169.14 7-169.15	15th 4th 4th 15th 3rd 2nd 4th 2nd 16th 8th 1st 1st 6th 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 11th 10th 2nd 2nd	$7 - 169 \cdot 19$ $7 - 169 \cdot 20$ $7 - 169 \cdot 21$ $7 - 169 \cdot 22$ $7 - 169 \cdot 23$ $7 - 169 \cdot 24$ $7 - 209 \cdot 15$ $7 - 209 \cdot 16$ $7 - 209 \cdot 17$ $7 - 209 \cdot 10$ $7 - 209 \cdot 20$ $7 - 209 \cdot 21$ $7 - 209 \cdot 22$ $9 - 22 \cdot 2$ 18 - 15 18 - 30 19 - 88 19 - 88 19 - 90 19 - 91 19 - 92 19 - 93 19 - 94 19 - 97	1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 11th 5th 3rd 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal	$19 - 98 \\ 19 - 99 \\ 19 - 100 \\ 19 - 101 \\ 19 - 102 \\ 20 - 42 \\ 20 - 43 \\ 20 - 44 \\ 20 - 45 \\ 20 - 46 \\ 20 - 47 . 1 \\ 20 - 47 . 2 \\ 20 - 47 . 3 \\ 20 - 47 . 3 \\ 20 - 47 . 4 \\ 20 - 47 . 5 \\ 20 - 47 . 7 \\ 20 - 47 . 10 \\ 20 - 47 . 11 \\ 20 - 47 . 11 \\ 20 - 47 . 11 \\ 20 - 47 . 11 \\ 20 - 47 . 11 \\ 20 - 47 . 12 \\ 20 - 47 . 12 \\ 20 - 47 . 13 \\ 20 - 47 . 14 \\ 20 - 47 . 15 \\ 20 - 47 . 16 \\ 20 - 47 . 17 \\ 25 - 18 . 2 \\ 25 - 21 \\ $	Original Original Original Original 9th 8th 5th 6th 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2366)

Issued: June 29, 1994

Under authority of Special Permission No. 94-318 of the Federal Communications Commission, the effective date of the Rate Ranges revisions found on the following tariff pages are being deferred to April 16, 1994. These tariff revisions were contained in Transmittal No. 2316 which was originally filed December 17, 1993, to become effective February 2, 1994, and subsequently deferred to March 17, 1994, under Transmittal No. 2328.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
7-68 7-152 7-153 7-153.1 7-154 7-154.1 7-169.13 7-169.14 7-169.15 7-169.15 7-169.16 7-169.17 7-169.18	5th 9th 8th Original 5th Original Original Original Original Original Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2339)

Under authority of the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion and Order (MO&O) in DA 94-142, released February 14, 1994, the effective date of the tariff revisions for Expanded Interconnection for Switched Transport are being suspended until February 16, 1994. These tariff revisions were originally filed under Transmittal No. 2308, subsequently modified under Transmittal No. 2330 and are contained in the following sections: 2, 5, 6, 7, 20 and 25.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
2-14 2-36 2-45.3 2-45.4 2-45.5 2-53 2-54 2-104 2-107.1 5-17.1 5-34.3 6-6 6-6.1 6-50.1	lst 5th 5th 2nd 5th 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 0riginal 2nd	6-165.1 7-47 20-36 25-2 25-3 25-4 25-5 25-9 25-11.1 25-16 25-16.1 25-17 25-17.1 25-18	4th 2nd 5th 2nd 4th 2nd 1st 2nd 3rd 3rd 2nd 0riginal 2nd	25-18.1 25-18.2 25-18.3 25-19 25-20 25-20.1 25-21 25-21.1 25-21.1 25-22 25-23 25-24 25-25.1	2nd lst Original 5th 6th lst 2nd lst 2nd 3rd 2nd 1st

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2332)

Under authority of Special Permission No. 94-138 of the Federal Communications Commission, the effective date of the Rate Ranges revisions found on the following tariff pages are being deferred to March 17, 1994. These tariff revisions were contained in Transmittal No. 2316 which was originally filed December 17, 1993, to become effective February 2, 1994.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
7-68 7-152 7-153 7-153.1 7-154 7-154.1 7-169.13 7-169.14 7-169.15 7-169.16 7-169.17 7-169.18	4th 9th 8th Original 5th Original Original Original Original Original Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2328)

Under authority of Special Permission No. 93-1212 of the Federal Communications Commission, the effective date of the Local Transport Restructure revisions contained in the following Sections: 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, Table of Contents and Explanation of Abbreviations tariff pages, originally filed under Transmittal No. 2295, modified in Transmittal No. 2298, modified again in Transmittal Nos. 2299 and 2305, and deferred under Transmittal No. 2306, are being further deferred from December 30, 1993 to January 1, 1994.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
$ \begin{array}{r} 8 \\ 9 \\ 10 \\ 35 \\ 36 \\ 2 - 1 \\ 2 - 7 \\ 2 - 35 \\ 2 - 41 \\ 2 - 45 . 1 \\ 2 - 45 . 2 \\ 2 - 45 . 3 \\ 2 - 45 . 4 \\ 2 - 62 \\ 2 - 63 \\ 2 - 64 \\ 2 - 65 \\ 2 - 65 \\ 2 - 65 \\ 2 - 65 \\ 1 \\ 2 - 65 \\ 2 - 78 \\ 2 - 88 \\ 2 - 89 \\ 2 - 89 \end{array} $	2nd 1st 2nd Original 2nd 1st 3rd 5th 7th 3rd 5th 5th 4th 1st Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Std 3rd 1st 3rd 1st 3rd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	2 - 90 2 - 91 $2 - 91 \cdot 2$ $2 - 91 \cdot 2$ $2 - 91 \cdot 3$ $2 - 91 \cdot 4$ 2 - 119 3 - 2 5 - 1 5 - 3 5 - 4 5 - 5 $5 - 5 \cdot 1$ 5 - 6 5 - 7 $5 - 7 \cdot 1$ $5 - 8 \cdot 1$ $5 - 8 \cdot 4$ $5 - 8 \cdot 4$ $5 - 8 \cdot 4$ 5 - 12 $5 - 12 \cdot 1$ 5 - 20 5 - 23 5 - 25 5 - 27 5 - 30 $5 - 34 \cdot 3$ 6 - 2 $6 - 2 \cdot 1$	lst lst Original Original Original 2nd lst 5th lst lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original lst Original	6 - 3 6 - 4 6 - 6 6 - 7 6 - 7 6 - 8 6 - 10 6 - 13 6 - 13 6 - 16 6 - 18 6 - 22 6 - 31 6 - 39 $6 - 45 \cdot 2$ $6 - 45 \cdot 39$ $6 - 45 \cdot 39$ $6 - 45 \cdot 39$ $6 - 45 \cdot 39$ $6 - 45 \cdot 5$ $6 - 45 \cdot 5$ 6 - 47 6 - 48 6 - 49 $6 - 50 \cdot 2$ $6 - 50 \cdot 2$ $6 - 55 \cdot 5$ $6 - 55 \cdot 5$	2nd 3rd 1st Original 1st 2nd 2nd 2nd 1st 1st 2nd Original Original Original Original Original 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2321)

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
6-56 6-57 6-58 16-59 6-60 6-61 6-62 6-63 6-64 6-65 6-65 6-67 6-68 6-70 6-72 1-72 6-72 1-72 6-72 6-72 6-72 6-73 6-74 6-75 6-75 6-77 6-78 6-77 6-78 6-77 6-78 6-81 6-82 6-83 6-81 6-82 6-83 6-84 6-85 6-87 6-881 6-82 6-83 6-84 6-85 6-87 6-881 6-82 6-83 6-84 6-85 6-87 6-881 6-82 6-87 1-88 6-885 6-87 1-888 6-89 6-90 6-91	5th 4th 5th 2nd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3r	6 - 92 6 - 93 6 - 94 1 - 95 6 - 96 6 - 97 6 - 98 6 - 98 1 - 99 6 - 100 6 - 101 6 - 102 6 - 103 6 - 104 6 - 107 6 - 103 6 - 104 6 - 107 6 - 108 6 - 107 6 - 108 6 - 109 6 - 110 6 - 112 6 - 113 6 - 114 6 - 115 6 - 115 6 - 115 6 - 114 6 - 115 6 - 115 6 - 118 1 - 118 1 - 119 6 - 120 6 - 121 6 - 123 6 - 125 6 - 126 1 - 126 1 - 126 1 - 128 6 - 127 6 - 128 6 - 129	2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 0riginal 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	6 - 130 $6 - 130 \cdot 1$ $6 - 130 \cdot 2$ 6 - 131 6 - 132 6 - 133 $6 - 133 \cdot 1$ 6 - 135 6 - 136 6 - 137 6 - 138 6 - 139 $6 - 140 \cdot 3$ $6 - 140 \cdot 3$ $6 - 144 \cdot 3$ $6 - 149 \cdot 2$ $6 - 149 \cdot 2$ $6 - 149 \cdot 2$ $6 - 149 \cdot 3$ $6 - 150 \cdot 1$ $6 - 150 \cdot 2$ $6 - 155 \cdot 1$ $6 - 155 \cdot 1$ $6 - 155 \cdot 1$ $6 - 155 \cdot 1$ $6 - 156 \cdot 5 - 158$ $6 - 159 \cdot 6 - 160 \cdot 6 - 161$ $6 - 162 \cdot 162 \cdot$	2nd 1st Original 2nd 4th Original 2nd 3rd 1st 1st 3rd 4th Original 3rd 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd Original Original Original 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2321)

Issued: December 23, 1993

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
6 - 163 6 - 163 . 1 6 - 163 . 2 6 - 163 . 3 6 - 163 . 4 6 - 164 6 - 165 6 - 165 . 1 6 - 166 6 - 167 6 - 168 6 - 169 6 - 170 6 - 170 6 - 171 6 - 173 . 1 6 - 173 . 1 6 - 173 . 1 6 - 173 . 3 6 - 173 . 1 6 - 173 . 3 6 - 174 6 - 175 6 - 176 . 1 6 - 177 . 6 6 - 178 . 1 6 - 178 . 1 6 - 178 . 3 6 - 178 . 3 6 - 178 . 4 6 - 178 . 5 6 - 178 . 5 6 - 178 . 7 6 - 178 . 6 - 178 . 8 6 - 178 . 7 6 - 178 . 8 6 - 178 . 7 6 - 178 . 9 6 - 179 . 3 6 - 179 . 3 6 - 179 . 4 6 - 179 . 6	<pre>1st Original Original Original 1st 4th 4th 1st 1st 1st 2nd Original 2nd 1st Original 0riginal Original Original 0riginal 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 0riginal Original</pre>	6-179.7 6-180.1 6-181.1 6-182.183.16-184.1 6-184.1.16-186.187.189.190.191.192.190.191.192.193.190.191.192.193.190.191.192.193.199.199.199.199.199.199.199.199.199	Original Sth 1st 4th 4th 4th 4th 1st 5th 4th 6th 4th 4th 4th 4th 4th 4th 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	9-7 9-8 9-10 9-11 9-13 9-14 9-15 9-16 9-17 9-17.1 9-17.2 9-17.3 9-17.4 9-17.5 9-19 9-20 9-21 9-22 10-14 13-22.2 13-22.1 13-22.2 13-26.1 16-7 16-8 16-9 16-11 16-18 16-9 16-11 16-18 16-9 16-11 16-18 16-9 16-11 16-18 16-2 19-28 20-36 21-7 23-10 23-11 23-12 24-2 24-17	<pre>lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst</pre>

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2321)

Issued: December 23, 1993

Under authority of Special Permission No. 93-992 of the Federal Communications Commission, the effective date of the Local Transport Restructure revisions contained in the following Sections: 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, Table of Contents and Explanation of Abbreviations tariff pages, originally filed under Transmittal No. 2295, modified in Transmittal No. 2298, modified again in Transmittal No. 2299 and further modified in Transmittal No. 2305 are being deferred from December 1, 1993 to December 30, 1993.

On 1st Revised Page 2-71, the regulations specifying a date of December 1, 1993 should now read December 30, 1993 and on Original Revised Page 2-71, the regulations specifying dates December, 1993 and May, 1994 should now read January, 1994 and June, 1994 respectively.

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
8 9 10 36 2-1 2-7 2-35 2-41 2-45.1 2-45.2 2-45.3 2-45.4 2-62 2-63 2-64 2-65 2-65 2-65 2-65 2-65 2-65 2-65 2-65	2nd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 3rd 5th 3rd 5th 4th 1st 1st 2nd 1st 1st 0riginal 1st 0riginal 1st 3rd 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal	2 - 78.4 2 - 78.5 2 - 78.6 2 - 78.7 2 - 82 2 - 84 2 - 87 2 - 89 2 - 90 2 - 91 2 - 91.1 2 - 91.2 2 - 91.3 2 - 91.3 2 - 91.4 2 - 91.4 2 - 119 3 - 2 5 - 1 5 - 3 5 - 4 5 - 5.1 5 - 6 5 - 7	Original Original Original 9th 3rd 2nd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 0riginal Original Original Original 2nd 1st 5th 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	5-7.1 5-8 5-8.1 5-8.2 5-9 5-10 5-12.1 5-20 5-23 5-25 5-27 5-30 6-2 6-2.1 6-2 6-3 6-4 6-6 6-7.1 6-8 6-10 6-13	Original lst Original lst 3rd 2nd lst Original lst Original 2nd 2nd lst Original 2nd 3rd 2nd 1st Original lst Original lst Original 3rd 2nd

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2306)

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
6 - 16 6 - 22 6 - 31 6 - 34 6 - 39 6 - 45 - 3 6 - 45 - 2 6 - 45 - 3 6 - 45 - 3 6 - 45 - 3 6 - 45 - 3 6 - 45 - 5 6 - 45 - 7 6 - 45 - 6 6 - 45 - 7 6 - 45 - 7 6 - 45 - 7 6 - 45 - 6 6 - 47 - 6 6 - 48 - 49 6 - 50 - 1 6 - 50 - 3 6 - 50 - 3 6 - 50 - 50 6 - 55 - 50 6 - 55 - 50 6 - 55 - 55 - 55 - 55 - 55 - 55 - 55 -	2nd 2nd 1st 1st 2nd Original Original Original Original Original 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	6-67 6-68 6-69 6-70 6-71 6-72 6-72.1 6-72.2 6-72.3 6-73.6 6-73.6 6-75.6 6-77.6 6-78.6 6-79.6 6-80.6 6-81.6 6-82.6 6-83.6 6-85.6 6-87.1 6-88.6 6-91.6 6-92.6 6-94.1 6-95.6 6-97.6 6-98.1 6-98.1 6-99.1 6-98.1 6-99.1 6-98.1 6-99.1 6-98.1 6-99.1 6-99.1 6-98.1 6-99.1 6-9.1 6-	4th 3rd 3rd 5th 5th 4th 3rd 4th 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	6-100 6-101 6-102 6-103 6-104 6-105 6-106 6-107 6-108 6-109 6-110 6-111 6-112 6-113 6-114 6-115 6-116 6-117 6-118 6-118 1-122 6-120 6-121 6-122 6-124 1-125 6-126 1	<pre>1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 3rd 2nd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st</pre>

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2306)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
6-132 6-133.1 6-134.1 6-135.1 6-136.137.1 6-138.139.140.1 6-140.1.1 6-140.2.141.10.12.141.10.11.10.12.141.10.11.10.12.141.10.11.10.12.141.10.11.10.12.141.10.11.10.12.141.10.11.10.12.141.10.11.10.12.141.10.11.10.11.10.12.141.10.10	2nd 4th Original 2nd 3rd 1st 1st 3rd 4th 4th 2nd 1st 2nd 3rd 3rd 3rd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	6-160 6-161 6-162 6-163 16-163.1 6-163.2 6-163.3 6-163.4 6-164 6-165 6-165.1 6-166 6-169 6-169.1 6-170 6-171.1 6-172 6-173.1 6-173.2 6-173.3 6-173.4 6-174.2 6-176.1 6-176.1 6-176.2 6-179.1 6-179.2 6-179.5 6-179.6	lst lst lst original original original original lst 4th 3rd lst lst lst lst 2nd Original lst original original lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst lst ls	$6 - 179 \cdot 7$ 6 - 180 $6 - 180 \cdot 1$ 6 - 181 6 - 182 6 - 183 6 - 184 $6 - 184 \cdot 1$ 6 - 185 6 - 187 6 - 188 6 - 187 6 - 188 6 - 190 6 - 191 6 - 192 6 - 193 6 - 193 $6 - 194 \cdot 1$ 6 - 195 6 - 194 6 - 195 6 - 196 6 - 197 6 - 198 6 - 199 6 - 200 6 - 201 6 - 202 6 - 203 6 - 204 6 - 205 6 - 205 6 - 205 6 - 205 6 - 206 6 - 207 6 - 208 6 - 209 7 - 46 9 - 1 9 - 2 9 - 4 9 - 5	Original 5th 1st 4th 4th 4th 1st 12th 4th 12th 4th 4th 4th 4th 4th 4th 4th 4th 4th 3rd 3rd 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 4th 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2306)

Issued: November 17, 1993

Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
9-5.1 9-6 9-7 9-8 9-10 9-11 9-13 9-14 9-15 9-16 9-17 9-17.1 9-17.2 9-17.3 9-17.3 9-17.3 9-17.5 9-19 9-20 9-22.1 9-22.2 19-22.2 19-22.2 10-14 13-22.2 13-25 13-26.1 16-7 16-8 16-9 16-11 16-18 16-19 19-28 20-36 21-7	Original Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist	23-10 23-11 23-12 24-2 24-17	3rd 2nd 1st 2nd		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2306)

In compliance with the Bureau Order in CC Docket No. 93-162 released August 4, 1993, and under authority of Special Permission No. 93-659, the Expanded Interconnection tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2285, are being advanced to August 6, 1993 and suspended for one day to August 7, 1993.

The Expanded Interconnection revisions found on the following tariff pages are scheduled to become effective August 6, 1993:

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
39.1 25-3 25-4 25-8 25-10 25-11.1 25-12 25-13 25-14 25-16.1 25-19 25-20	3rd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd 4th 3rd				

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2291)

In compliance with the Bureau's Memorandum Opinion And Order Suspending Rates And Designating Issues For Investigation, <u>In the Matter of 1993</u> <u>Annual Access Tariff Filings: National Exchange Carrier Association</u> <u>Universal Service Fund and Lifeline Assistance Rates: GSF Order</u> <u>Compliance Filings and Bell Operating Companies' Tariff for the 800</u> <u>Service Management System and 800 Data Base Access Tariffs</u>, released June 23, 1993, (1993 Annual Access Tariff Filing Compliance MO&O), tariff revisions filed under Transmittal Nos. 2271, 2274 and 2283, are suspended one day and an investigation of the rates is instituted.

The effective date of the 1993 Annual Access Tariff Filing and the General Support Facility (GSF) revisions found on the following tariff pages are suspended for one day to July 2, 1993:

<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
3 - 20 4 - 10 4 - 11 4 - 12 6 - 179 $6 - 179 \cdot 1$ 6 - 180 6 - 181 6 - 182 6 - 183 6 - 184 6 - 185 6 - 185 6 - 187 6 - 188 6 - 189 6 - 190 6 - 191 6 - 192 6 - 193 $6 - 194 \cdot 1$ 6 - 195 6 - 197	7th 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd	6-198 6-206 6-207 6-208 6-209 7-76 7-78 7-90 7-91 7-92 7-93 7-94 7-95 7-126.7 7-126.8 7-126.9 7-126.10 7-126.12 7-130 7-131 7-132 7-138	2nd 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 7th 7th 6th	7 - 139 7 - 152 7 - 153 7 - 154 7 - 169.7 7 - 169.8 7 - 169.9 7 - 185 7 - 186 7 - 187 7 - 209.4.1 7 - 209.4.2 7 - 209.4.3 7 - 209.4.3 7 - 209.4.4 7 - 209.7 7 - 209.8 9 - 22 16 - 20 19 - 37 19 - 41 19 - 46 20 - 42 20 - 43 20 - 44 22 - 7	2nd 5th 5th 1st 1st 0riginal 7th 4th 3rd 2nd 2nd 2nd 0riginal 0riginal 0riginal 9th 1st 3rd 4th 3rd 5th 5th 5th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2284)

In compliance with the Bureau Order in CC Docket No. 91-141 released June 9, 1993, and under authority of Special Permission No. 93-466, the Expanded Interconnection tariff revisions filed under Transmittal No. 2260, and revised under Transmittal Nos. 2279 and 2280, are being advanced for one day to June 15, 1993 and suspended for one day to June 16, 1993.

The tariff revisions are suspended in part. The entire rate is suspended for one day and the part of the rate that exceeds the rate levels designated in the Bureau Order in CC Docket No. 91-141 released June 9, 1993, is suspended for five months until November 15, 1993. Rates scheduled to become effective June 16, 1993 and employing the rate adjustment factors outlined in the Bureau's Order are revised as follows:

<u>Rate Element</u>	<u>Rate Adjustment Factor</u>	<u>New Monthly Rate</u>
Conduit Space DC Transmission Power DS1 Interconnection Cross DS3 Interconnection Cross		\$.16 785.39 4.90 48.94

The Expanded Interconnection revisions found on the following tariff pages are scheduled to become effective June 16, 1993:

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
31.1 39.1 2-4 2-5 2-6 2-8 2-36 2-53 2-54 2-104 2-105 2-107 2-107.1 2-113 2-114 2-114.1 2-121	1st 2nd 3rd 3rd 2nd 3rd 4th 2nd 2nd 1st 2nd 0riginal 1st 1st 0riginal 2nd	5 - 1 $5 - 17 \cdot 1$ 7 - 47 20 - 36 25 - 1 25 - 2 25 - 3 25 - 4 25 - 5 25 - 6 25 - 7 25 - 8 25 - 9 25 - 10 25 - 11 25 - 11 25 - 11 25 - 12	3rd 1st 1st 3rd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	25 - 13 25 - 14 25 - 15 25 - 16 $25 - 16 \cdot 1$ 25 - 17 25 - 18 $25 - 18 \cdot 1$ 25 - 19 25 - 20 25 - 21 25 - 21 25 - 22 25 - 23 25 - 24 25 - 25 25 - 26	Original Original Original 2nd 1st 1st Original Original Original Original Original Original Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2282)

Under authority of Special Permission No. 93-384 of the Federal Communications Commission, the following tariff pages, filed under Transmittal No. 2260, relating to the CC Docket 91-141, are deferred until June 16, 1993.

<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
31.1 39.1 2-4 2-5 2-6 2-8 2-36 2-53 2-54 2-104 2-105 2-107.1 2-107.1 2-113 2-114.1 2-114.1 2-114.1 5-1 5-17.1 7-47 20-36 25-2 25-3 25-5 25-5 25-6 25-7 25-8 25-9	Original lst 2nd 2nd 3rd lst 2nd lst 2nd lst 2nd Original lst original lst 3rd Original original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original	25 - 10 25 - 11 25 - 12 25 - 13 25 - 14 25 - 15 25 - 16 25 - 17 25 - 18 25 - 20 25 - 21 25 - 21 25 - 22 25 - 23 25 - 24 25 - 25 25 - 26	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2278)

Under the authority of Special Permission No. 93-349 of the Federal Communications Commission, the effective date of the 800 NPAS revisions contained in the following Sections 2, 5, 6, 9 and Table of Contents, originally filed under Transmittal No. 2264 and revised under Transmittal No. 2269, are being advanced for one day to April 30, 1993 and suspended for one day until May 1, 1993, pursuant to the Order of the Federal Communications Commission, <u>In the</u> <u>Matter of the Bell Operating Companies' Tariff for the 800 Service Management</u> <u>System, Tariff F.C.C. No. 1 and 800 Data Base Access Tariffs</u>, CC Docket No. 93-129, released April 28, 1993.

<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
$ \begin{array}{l} 8 \\ 2 - 3 \\ 2 - 5 \\ 2 - 7 \\ 2 - 8 \\ 2 - 42 \\ 2 - 42 \\ 2 - 42 \\ 2 - 43 \\ 1 \\ 2 - 43 \\ 2 - 43 \\ 1 \\ 2 - 43 \\ 2 - 47 \\ 2 - 93 \\ 2 - 108 \\ 2 - 117 \\ 5 - 10 \\ 5 - 11 \\ 5 - 10 \\ 5 - 11 \\ 5 - 23 \\ 6 - 1 \\ 6 - 12 \\ 6 - 13 \\ 6 - 14 \\ 6 - 16 \\ 6 - 17 \\ $	lst 6th 3rd 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 3rd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	6 - 19 6 - 20 6 - 21 6 - 24 6 - 26 6 - 27 6 - 28 6 - 32 6 - 33 6 - 35 6 - 35 6 - 35 6 - 37 6 - 42 6 - 43 6 - 58 6 - 131 6 - 132 6 - 142 6 - 142 6 - 142 6 - 142 6 - 142 6 - 144 6 - 144 6 - 150 144 6 - 150 150 2 - 165 6 - 185 1 - 185	2nd 1st 2nd 1st 1st 2nd 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd	6-208 6-209 9-3	3rd 2nd 1st

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2273)